State of Kansas

S
3]

L

FE

32

oy

2SN

Srassiind

ST

L
AR

Madraaily
e sereare

S

Board

t

1C

\"
Compensation

Crime

Fifteenth Annual Report

1993




STATE OF KANSAS

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

2ND FLOOR, KANSAS JUDICIAL CENTER, TOPEKA 66612-1597

ROBERT T. STEPHAN MAIN PHONE: (913) 206-2215
ATTORNEY GENERAL February 10, 1994 CONSUMER PROTECTION: 296-3751
TELECOPIER: 296-6296

TO: - The Honorable Joan Finney, Governor
and Members of the Kansas Legislature

I hereby submit a report of the Crime Victims Compensation
Board. I am proud of the work of the staff of the Crime Victims
Compensation Board and of the concerned people who are willing to
serve on the Board and who perform services above and beyond the
call of duty. In the past year, the Board courageously placed into
operation rules and regulations that have assisted in cost
containment. I am sure that you realize that the continuing
epidemic of violent crime has caused a corresponding increase in the
need to compensation victims who have been injured as the result of
a criminal act.

It is very Iimportant that the state continue its proud
tradition of care toward victims of crime. Additional methods of
funding need to be continually explored, as there is not relief in
sight in regard to the suffering inflicted upon innocent citizens of
our state by violent criminals.

I congratulate you for your work on behalf of victims of crime
and know that you will continue to make certain that our state
fulfills its obligation to assist those who have been injured by
criminal acts through no fault of their own.

Very truly yours,

.7

Robert T. Stephan
Attorney General

RTS:bls



Crime Victims Compensation Board
700 SW Jackson, Suite 400
Topeka, Kansas 66603-3757

(913) 296-2359

C. William Ossmann, Topeka
Chairman

Dorthy S. Miller, Pittsburg
Member

Carlos Cooper, Kansas City
Member

STAFF
Betty A. Bomar, Director
Dee Boeck, Investigator
Sharon Kearse, Investigator
Betty Albright, Secretary
Steven Wilhite, Keyboard Operator
Kami Criqui, Office Assistant



II.

ITT.

Iv.

V.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Program Information.......c.ccesncosnccnna P |
Funding of Compensation Program......... csecavesues B
The Application ProCesSS.....cccevsescncaccnccasnnsssccsnanassesd
Statutory HistOry.coieeeroesaenosoasnnsssnsssnsanacnsanssonsaehd
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements........cccccvec-....10
FY 1993 Protection from Abuse Fund Grant Awards..... ceswanaall
FY 1993 Rape Prevention/Crisis Intervention Grant Awards....l2
SUMMAary Dat@...eeeevescccaseseoncscscnsusososncsannnsannsanssesltld
Comparison of Types of Victimization.........sceconcncacssns-ald
Claim Information.....c.eeeeeeceunsonaacccnacansnnanancaensnslDd
By Type O0f CrimMe..ccececccccacsacsascasssansnanancsannnsccanscseeslb
BY EXDCNSEuucscsarasoanssacsosasanssssosssnsananannsanssannsaeaslDd
Summary of Illustrative CASEeS..ceceeseccsccccssescncnscosnsasl?
Claim Action by County During FY 1993 .. ... ..t ececennsnssessal9

Claimant INfoOrmation.ccececsceseneoncesssnncsacneasnsncensnssenasll



INTRODUCTION

The Kansas Crime Victims Compensation Board completed its fifteenth year of operation
June 30, 1993. The Kansas Legislature, in 1978, established the Board, (formerly the Crime
Victims Reparations Board) pursuant to K.S.A. 74-7301, et seq. recognizing that innocent victims
of crime have been overlooked by the criminal justice system. In answer to the directive of the
Legislature, the Crime Victims Compensation Board during its existence (July 1, 1978 - Jume 30,
1993) has made awards to 4,489 victims in Kansas for out-of-pocket medical expenses, loss of
earnings or support, burial expenses and other costs associated with the treatment of their injuries
sustained as a result of hcihg a victim of a violent crime. In its fifteen years of operation, the Crime
Victims Compensation Board has awarded a total of $11,838,812 for payment of these losses

because it was the last resort for the injured, innocent victim.

I. GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION

The Crime Victims Compensation Board is appointed by the Attorney General and consists
of three members: C. William Ossmann, Topeka, Chair; Dorthy S. Miller, Pittsburg, and Carlos
Cooper, Kansas City. There are six staff members: the Executive Director, two Investigators, a
Secretary, a Keyboard Operator IT, and a part-time Office Assistant.

The Crime Victims Compensation Board provides funds to victims of criminally injurious
conduct, or their dependents in cases of death, in the payment of medical care, rehabilitation,
rehabilitative occupational training and other treatment and care if it is determined by the Board,
after thorough investigation, that: (1) the victim did not provoke the incident on which the claim is
based; (2) the incident occurred in Kansas or a Kansas resident who was injured in a state who does
not have an eligible compensation program; (3) the incident was reported to the proper law
enforcement agency within 72 hours; (4) the application for compensation was filed within one year
of the incident, or in the case of indecent liberties, one year from date incident was reported to law

enforcement;



(5) the victim was not an accomplice to the incident; (6) economic loss totals more than $100 and
has not been recouped from other sources.

Work loss and dependent economic loss are limited to $200 per week; expenses in any way
related to funeral, cremation or burial are limited to $2,000. Compensation payable to a victim or
dependent may not exceed $25,000. It is incumbent on the Board to verify that all information
contained in the application is true and that the amounts requested are the responsibility of the
claimant and a direct result of the incident on which the claim is based.

The Crime Victims Compensation Board had 1177 claims filed in FY 93, compared to 1160
claims filed during FY 92. The average award per claim has fluctuated somewhat; the ratio of
awards paid to claims filed has remained fairly constant at nearly 60%. Attorney fees, as specified
by statute, are paid only for assistance provided to the victim in preparation of the claim at the rate
of $45 per hour and are awarded in addition to the victim/claimant award.

Attorney General Stephan provides leadership to the Executive Director of the Crime Victims
Compensation Board and the Victims® Rights Statewide Coordinator. They work together to assure
that victims are advised of their rights under the Victims’ Rights legislation passed during the 1989
Legislative Session. A statewide Victims’ Rights Hotline (1-800-828-9745) was established, and a
closer liaison developed with law enforcement agencies, rape crisis centers, victim/witness
programs and domestic violence programs. These initiatives were undertaken to enhance the
awareness of the Crime Victims Compensation Program.

In 1982 the Legislature assigned administration of the Rape Prevention and Crisis
Intervention Services portion of the PFederal Preventative Health and Health Services Block
Grant to the Crime Victims Compensation Board.



The Crime Victims Compensation Board had $60,209 available during FY 93. A total of $60,209
was disbursed to local programs, statewide. The funds were used for continuation of sexual assault
prevention programs for children and adults and to create or maintain rape crisis intervention
hotlines. Fifteen programs received grants from this fund. (See Page 11).

In 1984, the Legislature established the Protection From Abuse Fund (K.S.A. 74-7325) fo1
the purpose of creating funds for programs providing services to victims of domestic abuse. The
funding was established in K.S.A. 23-108a to provide an $8 fee assessment added to marriage
license fees received in each county throughout the state. In 1989, this provision was amended,
raising the marriage license fee assessment to $23. Monies deposited in the Protection From Abuse
Fund are administered by the Crime Victims Compensation Board in the form of grants-in-aid.

In FY 93, a total of $600,457 was available in the Protection From Abuse Fund and a total
of $482,250 was disbursed to domestic abuse programs statewide. The funds were used to assist
funding the administeation and operation of direct services within domestic abuse programs and
consisted of the following:

(a) 24-hour crisis intervention;

(b) shelter or safehouse facilities;

(c) assistance and referral for victims; and
(d) emergency transportation.

Twenty-one programs received grants from this fund in FY 93. (See Page 10). In June
1986 the Crime Victims Compensation Board applied for and received a grant from the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services under the Family Protection From Abuse Fund.
$160,000 was awarded during FY 93 as supplemental awards to twenty domestic violence
program, and the Kansas Coalition Against Sexual/Domestic Violence.



II. FUNDING OF COMPENSATION PROGRAM

Prior to FY 83, the Crime Victims Compensation Board was solely funded by the State
General Pund. During the 1982 Legislative session legislation was passed allowing the Crime
Victims Compensation Board to receive an assessment of $1 from each criminal court docket fee
collected. The money received was to be deposited in the Crime Victims Compensation Fund and
used solely for payment of compensation to victims. In order to meet the growing number of
claims the 1985 Legislature increased to $2 the court docket assessment earmarked for
compensation.

The FY 89 Legislature, recognizing the inadequacy of the Crime Victims Compensation
funding, altered the funding source for compensation by deleting the deposit of $2 of the criminal
court docket fee and instead required the deposit of 19% of all fines, penalties and forfeitures
received by each clerk of the district court of each county deposited into the Crime Victims
Compensation Fund. This funding source was $1,770,826 in FY 93, a decrease of 8.9% from
FY92. This funding insures that victims of violent crimes will be reimbursed fér their losses
through FY93. The funding further allows all administrative costs to be borme by the Crime
Victims Compensation Fund, thus ensuring that all monies received from the Protection From
Abuse Pund and the Federal Programs are granted to the various domestic violence and rape crisis
programs previously referred to in this report. In FY 1986 the Crime Victims Compensation
Board applied for and received, under the Victims of Crime Act of 1984, federal funds to be used
for payment of compensation. A total of $1,449,000 has been received to date, $502,000 of which
was utilized during FY 93 for payment of compensation claims.

. THE APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

The office receives numerous inquiries about eligibility for compensation. Some inquiries,
however, are not processed by opening a file because it can be determined that the victim was not
eligible under the statute.



Many of the ineligible inquiries concern automobile and property crimes which are excluded by the
statute. If the claim meets the eligibility requirements it is necessary to:

(1) obtain a description of the incident from law en-

forcement reports to determine if any provocation by the

victim is indicated and, if so, to contact any witnesses

to the incident for their statements;

(2) request any additional documentation which the claimant

did not attach;

(3) check with the respective District or County Attorney’s office to deter-

mine if pr;)ceedings against the offender are imminent and, if so, to ask that restituti

be considered at the time of sentencing;

(4) verify the victim’s relationship, if any, to the alleged offender;

(5) consider other collateral sources reported as received by the claimant as a result

the incident; for example, Social Security, Worker’s Compensa-

tion, private insurance, etc.

(6) verify employment of the victim and/or the claimant

in cases of wage loss or dependent economic loss;

(7) verify the outstanding balances of hospital and doctor

bills and their relevance to the claim; and

(8) conduct a personal interview with the claimant re-

garding the information contained in the claim and the

involvement of the claimant in the circumstances surrounding

the incident.



A synopsis of all claims to be considered is forwarded to the three Board Members in ample
time for them to review the claims prior to the board meetings. Board meetings are generally held
on the second Friday of each month. The Board, after review of the claims and discussion, renders
its decision and the claimants are notified within seven days, with a right of appeal.

The Board is subrogated to the cause of the action of the applicant against the person
responsible for the injury or death of the victim and also against the offender for the amount of
damages sustained by the applicant.

IV. STATUTORY HISTORY

The Crime Victims Compensation Board (K.S.A. 74-7301-7318) was established by the
Legislature in 1978 to alleviate the financial hardships caused by crime-related medical expenses
and loss of income sustained by victims of violent crimes in Kansas. The statute also provides that
some payment can be made to dependents of deceased victims. The Legislature, H.B. 3004,
amended K.S.A. 74-7305(2)(g) which allowed rape victims to be awarded compensation even
though their economic loss would be less than $100.

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 74-7325 established the Protection From Abuse Fund for the purpose of
creating funds for programs providing services to victims of domestic abuse. The funding source
established in this legislation was an $8 fee assessment added to marriage license fees received in
each county throughout the state. The 1989 Legislature increased the fee assessment to $23. These
monies are deposited in the Protection from Abuse Fund and are administered by the Crime Victims
Compensation Board in the form of grants-in-aid.

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 20-362 was revised by the 1985 Legislature with S.B. 108 which
increased to $2 a fee assessment collected from the cost of each docket fee of a criminal proceeding

in any county.



This money was deposited in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund Established by the original
docket fee assessment legislation by the 982 Legislature, H.B. 3005.

| K.S.A. 74-7302 was amended by the 1985 Legislature, S.B. 344 to read as follows: ”Within
the limits of appropriations therefore, the board shall award compensation for economic loss arising
from criminally injurious conduct if satisfied by a preponderance of the evidence that the
requirements for reparations have been met.” The legislative intent of this amendment was to
further clarify that the Crime Victims Compensation Board is not an entitlement program.

S.B. 685 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7317 to allow monies in the
Crime Victims Reparations Pund to be used for state operations of the Board eliminating the
commitment of the State General Fund. S.B. 685 also amended 74-7312 to allow moneys
recovered by the Crime Victims Reparations Board through subrogation to be deposited in to the
Crime Victims Compensation Fund rather than the State General Fund.

S.B. 700 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7301(e) allowing victims of
motor vehicle incidents involving DUI to be eligible to receive compensation for uninsured losses
under the same restrictions and limitations imposed on victims of violent crimes. S.B. 700 also
added New Section 2 to K.S.A. 74-7301 (74-7319) which requires that any profits from the sale of
books, magazines, or other publications or from any movie, radio, television presentation or live
entertainment regarding criminally accused or convicted person’s (or their assignee’s) thoughts,
feelings, opinion, or emotions regarding the crime shall be paid to the Crime Victims Compensation
Board.

Any moneys received are to be deposited into an escrow account until distribution of funds
can be determined. K.S.A. 74-7301 was amended by the 1986 Legislature, S.B. 567, which
provides specific language allowing the Crime Victims Compensation Board to apply for, receive
and accept money from any source, including financial contributions from inmate workers wages

thus allowing



-8-

the State of Kansas to meet a mandatory certiﬁcation requirement to participate in the Private
Sector/Prison Industty Enhancement (PIE) Program administered by the Burcau of Justice
Assistance of the U.S. Department of Justice.

The 1989 Legislature in H.B. 2200 substantially amended the Crime Victims Compensation
statute as follows: (a) the name of the Board was changed to Crime Victims Compensation Board,;
(b) the Board was transferred to the Office of the Attorney General; (c) maximum allowed for
funeral expense was raised to $2,000; (d) the maximum amount allowable per claim was raised to
$25,000; (e) the financial means test was deleted; (f) eligibility for compensation was amended to
include Kansas residents victimized in states without an eligible compensation program; (g) funding
of the Crime Victims Compensation program was changed from reliance on the criminal docket fee
to 19% of all fines, penalties and forfeitures coilcctéd by the clerk of the district court in each
county.

The 1990 Legislature in S.B. 674, amended the Crime Victims Compensation statute, K.S.A.
74-7305(b) by deleting that section which required that the offender could not live in the same
household as the victim. This legislation was required by federal guidelines to insure that Kansas
retain its eligibility for federal Victims of Crime funds. The Legislature further passed enabling
legislation to allow counties to establish property
crime compensation boards.

In 1991, the Legislature in HB 2374 amended the Crime Victims Compensation Statute
KSA-74-7305(h) to provide, "Compensation may not be awarded unless an application has been
filed with the Board within one year of the reporting of the incident to law enforcement officials if
the victim was less than 16 years of age and their injury or death is the resuit of any of the
following crimes; (1) Indecent liberties with a child as defined in KSA 21-3503..” This
amendment acknowledges that the children are not forthcoming as to their victimization.

In 1992, the Legislature in SB 744 amended KSA-74-7319 to insure its constitutionality.



-9_

This requires that any profits from the sale of books, magazines, or other publications or from any
movie, radio, television presentation or live entertainment regarding criminally accused or
convicted person’s (or their assignee’s) thoughts, feelings, opinion, or emotions regarding the crime
shall be paid to the Crime Victims Compensation Board. A similar statute enacted in 1986 and
patterned after a New York State law was found to be unconstitutional.

In 1993, the Legislature in HB 2458, amended KSA-74-7305 (g) to exempt all cases of sex
offenders from the economic loss requirement of $100. The Legislature also amended
KSA-74-7308 (e) providing confidentiality of CVC records.



=10

State of Kansas
Crime Victims Compensation Board
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
July 1, 1992 through June 30, 1993

Revenues and Federal Grant Qutlays:

Crime Victims Compensation Fund:

Balance carried over from FY 92 $ 219,240

Fines, Fees and Penalties 1,771,013

Restitution/Subrogation 91,015

Prison Inmate Contributions 29,715

Crime Victims Grants and Gift Fund 194 $2,111,177
Protection from Abuse Fund:

Balance carried over from FY 91 77,347

Marriage License Fee Assessment 523,110 600,457
Federal Grant Outlays to CVCB:

Victims of Crime Act 1984 502,000

Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention 60,209

Family Violence Prevention and Services 160,000

TOTAL RECEIPTS $3,433,843

Disbursements:

Salaries and Wages S 159,494
Communications 13,290
Printing and Advertising 1,200
Rents 11,965
Repairing and Servicing 75
Travel and Subsistence 4,124
Fees - Other Services 15,671
Other Contractual Services 602
Stationery and Office Supplies 3,062
Capital Outlay 9,000
$ 218,843
Compensation Paid to Victims of Crime 2,199,737
Grants - Domestic Violence Programs 482,250
Grants -~ Rape Crisis Programs 60,209
Grants - Family Violence Prevention Services 160,000

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $3,120,679

Balances Carried Forward:
Crime Victims Compensation Fund-Fines, Fees and Penalties $§ 194,763

Protection from Abuse Fund-Marriage License Fee Assessment 118,207
Crime Victims Grants and Gift Fund 194
Federal Grant - Victims of Crime Act 1984 - -
Federal Grant - Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention - -

Federal Grant -~ Family Violence Prevention and Services - =
TOTAL CASH BALANCES $ 313,164




FY 93 Domestic Violence Grant Awards

- 11 -

S.0.8., Inc., Emporia $ 32,000
YWCA Women'’s Crisis Center, Wichita 42,000
The Safehome, (Overland Park 42,000
Safehouse, Inc., Pittsburg 42,000
Battered Women’s Task Force, Topeka 42,000
Alliance Against Family Violence, Leavenworth 32,000
The Crisis Center, Inc., Manhatten 35,000
Hope Unlimited, Inc., Iola 24,000
Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Hays 30,000
Women's Transitional Care Services, Lawrence 25,000
Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina 32,000
Friends of Yates, Inc., Kansas City 42,000
Family Crisis Center, Great Bend 28,000
McPherson County Council Against Persons 1,250
Domestic Violence Care Group, Dodge City 26,000
Reno County Victims of Abuse, Hutchinson 32,000
Family Crisis Service, Garden City 25,000
Cowley County Safe Home, Inc., Winfield 28,000
Domestic Violence Emergency Shelter, Atchison 30,000
Kansas Coalition Against Sexual and Domestic Violence 4,000
Liberal Area Rape Crisis & Domestic Violence 20,000
Family Life Center, E1l Dorado 25,000
TOTALS $ 642,250
Protection from Family Violence &
Abuse Funds Prevention Services
(State) (Federal) Total
FY 93 Budget $482,250 $160,000 S 642,250




FY 93 Rape Prevention and
Crisis Intervention Grant Awards

- 17 e

Horizons Mental Health Center, Hutchinson
S08, Inc.

Family Crisis Center, Great Bend

Hope Unlimited, Inc., Iola

Liberal Area Rape Crisis & Domesitc Violence Services,
Liberal

Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina
YWCA/Battered Womens Task Force, Topeka

Bert Nash Community Mental Health Center, Lawrence

NW Kansas Family Shelter, Hays

Kansas Coalition against Sexual and Domestic Violence
Wichita Area Sexual Assault Center, Inc., Wichita
Domestic Violence Emergency Shelter, Atchison
Safehouse, Inc., Pittsburg

Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Center of Reno Co.,
Hutchinson

Liberal Area Rape Crisis and Domestic Violence Service,
Liberal

Total

2,000

4,500

4,500

4,500

4,500

4,500

4,500

2,000

3,500

4,719

4,230

4,260

4,500

3,500

4,500

$60,209




-

SUMMARY DATA

3.13-

FY 1991 FY 1992 FY 1993

Pending from previous FY claims 325 366 487
New Claims Filed 977 1160 1177
Supplemental Claims considered 1080 782 843
Claims Closed 936 326 432
Claims Awarded
(Includes claims from prior FY) 622 713 731
Amount of New Claims Awarded $1,515,664 $1,875,187 $1,632,795
Average Award Per Claim 2,416 2,630 2,234
Supplemental Claims Awarded | 1,080 782 843
Claims Denied, Dismissed, Withdrawn 314 326 432
Claims Pending 366 487 501
Claims from Previous Years
Considered for Supplemental Awards 1,080 782 843
Amount Awarded $428,966 $510,016 $633,321
Attorney Fees Claims 3 4 4
Attorney Fees Allowed $711.00 $877.50 $846.00

GRAND TOTAL $1,945,342 $2,386,081 $2,266,962
Request for Restitution filed or
Board has Intervened in Civil Suits 370 379 406
Amount Filed $816,425 $1,056,038 $757,735
Amounts Received and Deposited $39,811 $82,824 $76,350




COMPARISON OF TYPES OF VICTIMIZATION

- 14 -

Fy 92 FY 93

CATEGORY OF CRIME Number Dollar Amt. Number Dollar Amt.
Assault (Non Familial)| 300 $ 1,327,718 307 $ 1,250,296
Homicide 67 265,829 50 136,350
Sexual Assault (Adult) 62 110,138 71 153,259
Child Sexual Assault: 193 392,414 196 341,814
Child Physical Abuse 3 1,581 5 6,882

Domestic Violence

(Spousal Abuse) 76 218,242 86 303,120
DUI 9 64,024 10 66,136
Other 3 5,356 6 8,259
TOTALS 713 2,385,203 731 2,266,116




CLAIM INFORMATION

- 15 -

I. Breakdown of Claims for Review -~ FY 93
A. New Uncontested Claims Received during FY 93
B. Uncontested Claims Carried Over from Previous Years
C. Supplemental Claims from Previous Years

Total Number of Claims for Review FY 93

II. Breakdown of Claims Closed - FY 93
A. Uncontested Claims Awarded
B. Supplemental Claims Awarded

C. Claims Rejected and Reasons

Failure to Complete Application Process 184
Reimbursed by Collateral Sources 92
Contributory Misconduct 43
Failure to Cooperate with Law Enforcement 29
Crime not Compensable by Statute 14
Not Reported Within 72 Hours 14
Application Withdrawn 12
No Financial Stress 3
Minimum loss under $100 38
No Compensable Expense 3

Total Claims Rejected

D. Total Claims Closed FY 93

III. Claims Pending Board Review (06-30-93)

1,177
487
843

2,507

731
843

432
2,006

501




Award Breakdown by Expense

Hospital
Mental Health
Doctor

Wage lL.oss

$

Funeral/Burial Expense

Dentist

Anesthesiology

Dependent Economic Loss

Radiology
Ambulance

Medical Supplies/Equipment

Chiropractor

Replacement Services

Prescriptions

Mileage/Moving

Glasses/Hearing Aids

Other Allowable Expenses

Attorney Fees

Total

930,656.03
443,829.29
239,131.83
210,080.10
120,645.12
54,247.73
47,143.93
61,509.72
33,500.09
21,956.67
46,721.28
6,622.05
9,392.75
19,013.82
16,648.63
3,359.32
1;657.00
846.00

$2,266,961.36

Type and Number of Crime Victim Applications

Received in FY 92

Assault

Indecent Liberties

Familial
Non~-Familial
Rape (Adult Only)
Domestic Violence
Homicide
DUI
Child Abuse
Othexr

-16-~



SUMMARY OF ILLUSTRATIVE CASES

140705-92

This 26 year old male was driving down the street
around midnight and was attacked by a group of teenagers who
were gathered in the street. He managed to drive himself to
the hospital where he was treated for multiple injuries and
lacerations. Investigation revealed, however, that this
young man never reported the incident to law enforcement
officials, and the Board denied the claim for that reason.

150012-93

This women applied on behalf of her 39 year old son who
was killed during a robbery attempt at the liquor store
where he was employed. The Board approved $1,417.17 toward
funeral and burial. Medical bills were denied as the victim
was an unmarried adult, so the medical bills were not the
responsibility of the applicant (his mother).

150424-93

This eleven year old girl was the victim of Indecent
Liberties by a 35 year old male family acquaintance who
assaulted her while on a camping trip. The defendant was
charged and convicted. The Board approved counseling
expenses of $300 which was the victims responsibility after
insurance.

150669-93

This twenty year old male was attending a county fair.
He and some friends were talking in a parking area when a
car traveling at a high rate of speed, spinning its tires
and throwing mud and rocks up from the tires, came by and
stopped. The victim approached the driver and told him to
slow down before he hurt someone or damaged a parked car.
An arguement ensued and the victim ended up reaching into
the car trying to remove the keys. The driver then took
off, dragging the victim along as his arm was caught in the
steering wheel. As he was pulling away, the driver stabbed

the victim several times with a knife. The driver was
apprehended and charged with aggravated battery and was
subsequently convicted of simple battery. The Board
approved the victim’s application but reduced the award by
25% due to claimant’s "contributory conduct," i.e.
approaching the driver and entering into a verbal
altercation with him. Medical bills in the amount of

$268.52 were approved.

-17-



-18-

150533-93

This is a 27 year old female who was out at a bar with
her boyfriend. When they returned to his apartment, he
became abusive to her. 8She tried to leave, but he would not
let her do so and continued to assault her, throwing her
into furniture and walls. After he eventually went to
sleep, she 1left +the apartment and went to a nearby
convenience store and called 911. The suspect was arrested
and charged with battery through Municipal Court. There
were no medical bills incurred; however, the Board approved
$1,620 in mental health counseling.

150300-93

While riding on their motorcycle, this husband and wife
were fatally injured by a drunken driver. The CVCB approved
dependent economic loss for the support of the couples 17
month old child and funeral expenses totaling $50,000.

150464-93

This thirty year old man reports being robbed, stabbed
and hit over the head with a crow bar by an unknown
assailant. After a thorough investigation by the CVCB staff
it was discovered that the man provoked and instigated the
activities and his attacker was acting in self defense. The
. Board denied this claim because the incident does not fit
the definition of criminally injurious conduct under the
statute.

150674-93

This 28 year old victim reported that she had gotten
into a heated argument with a boyfriend who is an off-duty
detective. She advised he pushed her to the ground and hit
her in the face which caused visible bruises and marks on
her forehead. She further advised that the detective stated
that he would "blow her head off." Charges against the
alleged offender were dismissed in municipal court. The
CVCB approved this claim paying medical bills totaling
$113.85.



Claim Action B

County During F{f 1993

-19-

Modified Or Denied, Dismissed New Claims Amount

County Supplemental Or Withdrawn Awarded Awarded

0 0 1 $§190.00
Allen 1 0 o $118.00
Anderson 4 0 1 §12,842.40
Atchison 1 0 2 $4,751.48
Barber 5 0 0 $1,706.90
Barton 6 9 5 $12,285.73
Bourbon 0] 1 1 $2,000.00
Brown 0 2 1 $182.34
Butler 23 8 22 $36,153.31
Chautauqua 2 0 0 $204.40
Cherokee 5 7 5 $39,974.78
Cheyenne 0 1 0 $0.00
Clay 1 0 2 $1,196.00
Cloud 1 0 3 $55,713.85
Coffey 4 1 1 $2,610.65
Cowley 0 1 0 $0.00
Crawford 3 3 8 $34,406.65
Dickinson 3 2 5 $6,895.40
Douglas 27 7 31 $52,935.01
Elk o 0 1 $15,584.62
Ellis 2 5 1 §7,438,11
Ellsworth ¢ 2 3 $2,943.79
Finney 5 4 4 $80,493.55
Ford 4 3 8 $26,414,32
Franklin 2 2 3 §12,372.19
Geary 12 12 13 $26,868.67
Grant o] 2 1 $3,333.75
Hamilton 0 1 0 $§0.00
Harve¥ 37 4 17 $26,573.28
Haskell 0 0 1 $1,790.45
Jackson 3 0 0 $516.00
Jefferson 3 1 4 $5,704.88
Johnson 99 26 67 $194,149.49
Kingman 2 o 2 $1,868.40
Kiowa 0 0 1 $695,00
Labette 8 2 6 $10,776.21
Lane 3 0 0 $3,787.48
Leavenworth 10 7 21 $29,812.41
Linn 1 0 1 $1,682.90
Lyon 25 13 15 $40,207.84
Marion 2 0 2 $1,490.15
Marshall 1 0 0 $427.61
McPherson 9 3 7 $5,827.51
Meade 1 0 2 $195.00
Miami 5 0 1 $932.50
Montgomery ] 14 13 $24,324.40
Morris 0 1 0 $0.00
Nemaha 0 1 [s] $0.00
Neosgho 1 3 3 $15,234.92
Norton 0 1 0 $0.00
Osage 2 6 1 $1,983.77
Osborne 1 0 1 $13,973.61
Pawnee 1 2 2 $7,413.00
Phillips 0 2 0 $0.00
Pottawatomie 5 0 1 $1,981.13
Pratt 7 0 3 $3,400.43
Rawlins 0 1 0 §0.00
Reno 81 33 28 $52,206.75
Rice 5 0 3 $2,532.50
Riley 27 5 23 $41,642,78
Rooks 2 0 2 $4,649,53
Russell 1 0 0o $60.00
Saline 15 9 16 $30,538.04
Scott o] 1 0 $0.00
Sedgwick 105 79 134 $528,850.76
Seward 4 2 1 §7,989.08
Shawnee 82 58 77 $150,969.31
Sherman 1 0 0 $30.00
Stafford 0 1 1 $25,000.00
Stevens 0 0 1 §1,729.98



Claim Action B

-20-

County During FY 1993

Modified Or Denied, Dismissed New Claims Amount

County Supplemental Or Withdrawn Awarded Awarded
Sumner 5 0 4 $11,230.23
Thomas 1 1 1 $§1,196.13
Trego 1 0 4] $17.00
Wabaunsee 1 0 1 $7,984.65
Washington 2 0 4] $286.00
Wilson 4 2 3 $5,115.78
Wyandotte 160 81 143 $560,568.57
Grand Total 843 432 731 §2,266,961.36



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-21-

claim$ and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
004057-~82 Mark Syverson Shawnee Agg.Battery $1,560.36
005160-83 EEKKKERK KX IR TR AR IR AR, Douglas Rape $1,890.00
006015~84 hkkkkkkkkhhkkrkdhkhhrdhkk Douglas Rape $1,674.00
006176-84 Fhkkkdhkhkhkddhhhdhhk Sedgwick Agg. Battery $650.00
009168-87 Khkkkkkkdhkhkdhdhkhhdhddk Riley Kid/Rape $540.00
010016~79 Rhkkkkkhkd ok kh kR hhdd Sedgwick Battery $3,837.21
080218~86 AhkhAARRRRRRRRRN I hdh % Barber Indecent Liberties-N $180.00
090064--87 Ehkkkhdhh kR hdhhhhhhwn Reno Indecent Liberties-N $405.00
090106-87 Hhdkkhdk Rk hkhdhkhhdhkd Reno Incest $1,782.02
090168-87 hkkkkk Rk khhhrhr kR dRhkd Riley Kidnap/Rape $60.00
090232-87 EhAhkAhhkRkAhRkAk kXA hhdddd Reno Rape $375‘OO
090451-87 khkkkkhkkhhhkhkkhhhhkhk Johnson Rape. Sodomy $503.00
100188-88 Michael Taylor Sr. Wyandotte Battery $22.41
100189-88 Fhkkkkhkkkkhhhkhhhhhd Wyandotte Att Murder $1,964.61
100190-88 dhhkkdhkhhkhkhhhhkhhhkihdd Wyandotte 382‘50
10022988 Bhkkhk Rk AR AR hhRdhhk o Butler Murder $79.75
100267_88 ThEEIREERERRX AR AR AR X% Wyandotte Rape 338.00
10028388 Joe Foss Reno Agg.Battery $733.60
10035888 hkkhkhkhkhkhkkdhhkhhhdhkhkdhhhhr Riley RHPEDV $480,00
10038288 hkkdkkkkhhkkokdokdkhdkkok Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $271.20
10047288 Kevin Barnett Wyandotte Agg.Battery $472.00
100523-88 Rk kkdkkhkhkRhh kR khk Johnson Sexual Battery $2,341.95
110023-89 HhkXKERRIXRKRKIRRh Rk dx Marshall Incest $427.61
110038-89 Ehkkkkkkh kAR I Ak kIR AkX Reno Indecent Liberties $180.00
110081-89 Dean Warburton Butler Agg.Battery $§1,012.15
11008589 Fhhkkhkhhhkhkdhkkkkdkkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $182.00
110109-89 *hEAkA I hhdh kAR hk ok k& Wyandotte Rape $1,023.00
110126-8% Fhkkkhkhkkdhkhdkhkhhdkkk Johnson Indecent Liberties $196.80
110143-89 KhEA KA RIRINRIRIRRERR LR Saline Rape/Att. Murder $99.00
110152-89 Michael Solaberry Johnson Murder $690.00
110177-89 Mary McDermott Shawnee BatteryDV $281.05
110212-89 LA AR AR LA R AR R AL e Shawnee Agg.Battery $316.13
110280-89 Thkdhhkkhhkhhhh ko hhhn Johnson Murder $60.00
110284-89 Karen Horowitz Johngon Agg.Battery $690.00
110303-89 SRR AR R R AL Reno Indecent Liberties $595.00
11030789 *hkkkrAkE ARk RA Rk ddddd Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $240.00
110338-89 Natalie Duncan Lyon Battery $418.00
11034489 dkdkkhkkkdkkkkh ke khhkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $101.50
110419-89 LEA R REE S L LRt Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-f $451.50
110420-89 Fhkhkkhhdhhhkhkhhhhksh Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $489.00
110466-89 Fhkkkkhkkkhhhhhhhdhdx Lyon Indecent Liberties $48.60
110541-89 kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhdkdk*s  Pottawatomie Sexual Battery $557.71
120010-90 AR AR ARl L R A Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $467.50
120012-90 Gerald Wacker Leavenworth Agg.Battery $5,295.00
12004290 Fhkdkhkdhk okt hkkddkhk Rice Incest $314.00
120065-90 Ihkkkdkkkkkhhhhkkhhhhkkk Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $§170.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

22

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
120107-90 kkhkhkhkhhhkhhkhkhkhhkkkkk Geary Indecent Liberties $350.00
120108-90 hkkhhkkhkhhkhhhkhhdhis Geary Indecent Liberties $350.00
120109-90 hhkhkkkbkhkkhhkhkhdhhhk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $35.50
120119-90 KEKKRRKKKIK KK RARRI AKX Sedgwick Child Abuse Sexual-N $1,965.00
120140-90 khkhhhkhhkhkhkhhhkhikk Jackson Indecent Liberties $516.00
120156-90 Ahkkkkkhhkhhkhhhdkhhdkk Lyon Indecent Liberties~F $120.00
120174-90 Bruce Martinez Shawnee Battery $44.00
12020490 hkkhkkhhhkhhhkhkhhhhkkd Barton Child Abuse Sexual-F $835.64
120205-90 Ihkkkhkhkkkkhkhkkkhhhkk Leavenworth Child Abuse Sexual-F $594.00
120223-90 dhkkkkhkhkhkhhhhohhhhd Harvey Cchild Abuse Sex $115.00
12029690 hhkhkhkhkhhhkrhhhkhkdd Wyandotte Child Abuse Physical $103.52
120306-90 Kk kR EITIRIARRIIKI KKK Riley Child Abuse Physical $2,138.90
12033580 hhkkhhkhkhhhkkrhkhhhhkkk Sedgwick Child Abuse Sexual-=N $900.00
120358~90 Bruxie Roach Anderson MurderDV $83,622.72
120369-90 Renee Schroeder Harvey Child Abuse Physical $360.00
120371-90 HEREXIIRKRIRERIRIREI, Harvey Child Abuse Sexual-N $210.00
120377-90 Reginald Williams Wyandotte Assault/Battery $53.00
120389=90 dhkkhhkhhhhkhkhhkhkhrhrdd Johnson Rape $120.00
120411-90 khkkhkhhkdkkhhhkhhkhhdd Reno Child Abuse Sexual-F $210.00
120419-90 whhkhkhhhkhhhkhhhhhhhkkd Reno Child Abuse Sexual~N $1,460.00
120423-90 Mary Baldwin Pottawatomie Att. MurderDV $91.80
120434-90 Janet Burke-Luff Sedgwick DWI/DUI $540.00
12043790 hkkkkhhrhhhhhrhhkhkkk Rice Child Abuse Sexual-F $300.00
120447-90 Donald Harris Douglas Assault/BatteryDV $406.50
120463_90 KAk RERkhkhhkhkhkhhhkhik Johnson Rape 5695.60
120471-90 LR LS I TR S Al Johnson Indecent Liberties $70.70
120550-90 Ruth Richards Wyandotte MurderDV $1,155.00
120573-90 Saundra Reynolds Johnson BatteryDV $3,539.77
120596-90 HkhhRRERERE KR IR KXk hh %k Wyandotte Rape §180.00
120602-90 hkkkkhhhkkhkhdhdhhkkd Trego Child Abuse Sexual-N §17.00
120603-90 Bhkkkkhkhhkkkhhhkdhdkk Wyandotte Other $38.00
120605-90 Fhkhkhkkhkkhkhkkdhhhkky Pratt Child Abuse Sexual-N $120.00
120626-90 Maggie Kerkvliet Johnson Robbery $180.00
12062990 LR AL AR R R L LR E Rl Coffey Indecent Liberties $1,077.06
120649-90 KAk Rk hhhhhkhhhkhhkhkk Reno Murder $85.00
120679-90 Donald Bread Douglas Assault/Battery $2,000.00
120681-90 kkkhRhkdkkhkRkkkhhkkdk Reno Child Abuse Sexual-~F $630.00
120682~90 KREKKKRRARKRI KKK RER K ** Reno Child Abuse Sexual-F $1,830.00
120688-90 Khkkhhdkhkhhhkhkhkhhkhk Geary Indecent Liberties $287.34
120699-90 Thhhhkkkhhhhhrkhhhhhk Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $17.00
120705-90 hkkkhhkhkhkkhkhhhhkkhhdk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $1,076.75
120727=-90 Harlow Lamson Johnson MurderDV $1,260.00
120741-90 Ahkkkhkhhkhkhkhhhhhhk Miami Agg. Battery $760.00
120756-90 hhkkkhhhkhkhhhhkhkhhhnk Riley Unlawful restraint $400,32
120804-90 khkkkhhkkhhhhhnhkhkkk Wabaunsee Indecent Liberties-N $£180.00
120815-90 whkhkhhkhkhkhhhkhkhhkkhk Reno Indecent Liberties-N $165.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-23~

claim$ and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
120839-80 KARKRIRKKKAKKARE KK A KK Douglas Battery $643.00
120849-90 AHKRKKKKKRERKRKKK KK KKK Lyon Indecent Liberties-N $217.50
12086290 KEKRKRKKRRKKRKRK AR I KKK A kK Barber Indecent Liberties-N $610.00
120863-90 HEEKKAKIRKI IR KA KK A KK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $591.50
120876-=90 KAKEIRRKR KK KK Ahhhhhk* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-PF $182.40
120930-90 HAKKERKEIKXKERKRKRKRR KKK XK Sedgwick Agg. Battery $13,379.97
120980-90 KHRKKAKKIIKERRK KRR I I I KN Lyon Child Abuse $570.85
130007-91 KERRKKI IR A AR IR XXX KK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $104.50
130010-91 LR AL LA LS EEEEEEE LR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $102.00
130042-91 Loren Spears Barton Battery $295.63
130068-51 ARRXKA KRR IR XK AR R AR A XA Johngon Indecent Libertieg-N $289.13
130077-91 KKK KRKKK AR KKK K Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $2,820.00
130082-91 ARXKEKKKR KKK A KKK KKK IR K Rusgsell Indecent Liberties-F $60.00
130101-91 HEXKhA I KK KI KRR T XK " KK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $52.00
130116-91 HEEKIIIRXK KK AR KKR K KX KX Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $78.00
130132-91 Tamie Guilfoil Sedgwick Agg. Battery $185.00
130137-91 Clinton Wilson Reno Agg. Battery $9,677.75
130148-91 KRKXKKKKKKKKREKRKKR KKK Johnson Indecent Liberties~PF $57.00
130170-51 HEKKEIKAKKRRK KRR K XK AK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $72.00
13018091  *xkxxkkx kA XX RRXAXXXX LKA Johnson Rape $300.00
130195-91 LEREE AR EEE LA EEEELE L Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $1,007.50
130204-91 Darrin Budenbender Shawnee Agg. Battery $306.46
130207-91 ARKRRXKREAKRKKR K I TIR I IR KRR KK Butler Rape $45.00
130228-91 KhKKREKRIKEKRKKR KKK AKX K hh% Reno Rape $180.00
130242-91 EHKKA KKK AIKEKRARR KK KKL Wyandotte Murder $353.40
130247-91 EEKIRKRKRAAKE KK ERR AR KK KKK Reno RapeDV $910.00
130255~91 KRKERKIRKKRRRRR LR R NN Johnsgon Sexual Battery $840.00
130289-91 AAXXKKRRAKAA R AKX KR AKK Sedgwick Sexual Battery $165.00
130297-91 KRKRKIKKRR KRR IR KA KKk A Lyon Other $908.65
130306-91 LA AL AR LR R L Renc Indecent Liberties-F $60.00
130313-91 AXKKRKRRKKRKKRA KRR KKK h*** Sedgwick Rape 5$54.00
130317-91 KREKKKKRKRKRKKKKAKK AR KK KKK Shawnee Rape $154.00
130337-91 EEEKRRKKR KRR KKIRR KK KRK* K Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $152.00
130346-91 KRR EKRKIK KKK K KKK R KKK KK Reno Indecent Liberties-N $94.62
130363-91 L EEA AR LA EEEEE LR LR Renc Indecent Liberties-F $11,.60
130369-91 KEKKEKRARKANKKRR R KA R XA kKKK Reno Rape $330.00
130374-91 KEKKKKRKKRKKKK R KRR kI KK Butler Indecent Liberties-F $76.80
130375-91 IAKKRKIIRXARR KKK KKK kK Butler Indecent Liberties-F $181.20
130376~91 ERAKKRKKEXKAKRRKRKKRRKKS Jefferson Indecent Liberties-F $7.02
130377-91 KAKKKKRRKK KRR KRR AR KKK Jefferson Indecent Liberties-¥F $101.79
130378-91 AR AL R R L AL L] Jefferson Indecent Libertieg~p $§59.67
130386-91 kxkkk kAR AKRXAXR*k Rk *%k*%x Pottawatomie Indecent Liberties-N $78.40
130456-91 KEKEAKERKREKKKAKRR K RKR K Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $257.52
130463-91 KEKKI I KKK AL IRR KRR NKK Sedgwick Murder $378.00
130502-91 AEXKKEKKKKKRKRRAKRK KRR KK Saline Incest $445.00
130503-91 KEXFKEIKKERKKKR T K IR I KN Lyon BatteryDV $1,049.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-24-

claimi and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
130504-91 kkkkkkkkkkhkhkhkhhhkk Montgomery Murder $220.00
130507-91 Robert Joy Wilson Agg. Battery $381.10
130524-91 hhkkkhhhhhhhhhhhhhkkk Marion Indecent Liberties-N $60.00
130529-91 LR EEE R E R EEE R EE LS EEEE LS Reno Rape $485.oo
130534-91 Robert Thomas Wyandotte Agg. Battery $929.00
130541-91 kkkkkhhhhhhhhhhkrkhdn Sumner Incest $1,106.41
130568-=91 khkhkkkhkhkhkkhkhkkkkhkkhkkhhkhkhkhkkk Sedgwj_ck Rape $96.00
130596-91 KERKKIIKKRKRI AR RA R A hK Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $600.00
130600-91 hhkkkkhkdhhhhkhhhkhkk Saline Indecent Liberties-N $468.00
130603-91 *hkhRkhkkhkkhhkkhhkkhkkk Leavenworth Indecent Liberties-N $605.00
130608-91 Louis Jackson Jr. Wyandotte Agg. Battery $73.00
130627-91 Wanda Hess Butler Agg. BatteryDV $2,065.75
130637-91 Khkkkkhkhhhkhkhhrkhhihk Wyandotte Rape $323.00
130641-91 hkkhhhkrhhkhhhkhkhhhd Leavenworth Indecent Liberties-N $1,555.00
130648-91 *hkkrkhkhkhkhkhhhhrhkhkhk Johnson Rape $600.00
130649-91 Elaine Noftsger Montgomery Agg. BatteryDV $254.69
130660-91 FhkhRkkhhhhhhhhhhkhknd McPherson Indecent Liberties-N $180.00
130661-91 Danny Lars Wyandotte Agg. Battery $10,366.49
130665-91 khkkkkkkhhhhhhhhkhrhx Riley Sexual BatteryDV $3,370.00
130676-91 Ronald Vargas Reno Battery $1,317.00
130696-91 hhkkkkhhhkhkkhhhhrhhhdhk Wyandotte Agg. Battery $3,736.73
130712-91 hhkkhhkkkhhhkkhhdhhkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $684.00
130721-91 KhkkKkhhkhhkhkkhkhhkhkkhkkhhhkk Sedgwj_ck Rape $594.00
130725-91 Linda Pape Dickinson Murder $480.00
130730-91 hhkkhhhkkkkhhhhhhkhhhrk Reno Indecent Liberties-N $1,392.50
130734-91 khkkkkhhrhhhhhrhhhhkk Finney Indecent Liberties-F $430.00
130738=91 hhkkhkhkhhhkkhkhhhhkx Douglas Indecent Liberties-=N $2,546.50
130743-91 Joseph Tomas Wyandotte Agg. Battery $17,427.33
130744-91 kkkkkkhkkhrhhkhhhhhkk Reno Indecent Liberties-N $436.95
130752-91 Thkkkkkhhhhhhhkhhhhdk Miami Indecent Liberties-F $60.00
130754-91 hkkkkkkkkkhhhhhhhhhkk Wyandotte Agg. Battery $10,845.75
130758-91 Khkkhhhhhhhhhhhhhkkkn Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $32.00
130767-91 Frederick Phelps Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,097.39
130769-91 Ihkhhkhhhkhdkkhhhhddhkw Wyandotte Agg. Battery $549.50
130780-~91 hhkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $77.75
130790-91 kkkhkkhkhhdkkhhhdkdkkxn Geary Indecent Liberties-N $102.76
130791-91 kkkkhkkkhhkhhkhhhhhhkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $472.00
130792-91 *hkkkkkhkhkhkhkhhhhks Douglas Indecent Liberties-F $532.50
130793-91 Khkkhkkkkhdkkkrhhdkhwn Wyandotte Indecent Liberties~F $312.00
130800-91 hhkhkhkhkhrkkhhdhhrkhhs Reno Indecent Liberties-F $450.00
130801-91 *hkhkhhhkhkhkhhhhkhkd Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $285.00
130817-91 kkkkkhdhhkhkhkhkhhkkkk Butler Indecent Liberties-N $113.40
130822-91 AR R AR R LA AR SR Reno Indecent Liberties-N $1,449.70
130827-91 LR L AL Reno Indecent Liberties-F $§193.25
130849-91 Hkkdkdkdkkokkokkhwk kR n Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $56.50
130850-91 Fhkhkkhhkhhhhrhhdhhax Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $802.90



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of victim

-25«~

claimi and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
130866~91 Lena Mendoza Shawnee Agg. Battery $80.00
130872-91 Julie Romans Ford Murder $240.00
130877-91 LAAAAA LA ALE AL AL Wyandotte Agg. Battery $558.00
130880~91 LAARAA AL AL AL AL Reno Indecent Libertieg-N $975.00
130881-91 kkkkkhkkkhhhkhkhhkhhk Sedgwick Sexual Battery $144.20
130885-91 Kkkkhhkhhkhhhkhhhhhhkk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $84.00
130894-91 LA AR AR AL AE L L Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $10.00
130897-91 Fhkkkkkkhkhhhhhhhhhdhk Montgomery Indecent Liberties-N $60.00
130898-91 khkkhkkkhhhhkhhhhhhhhk Butler Indecent Liberties-N $75.00
130802-91 Josephine McClanahan Reno BatteryDvV $492.50
130903-91 Fhihhkkhkrhhkhhkhhhk* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $360.00
130815-91 Khkhhkhkkhkhhhhhkhhhhk Johnson Sexual Battery $140.00
130919-91 Rkkkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhh% Osage Sexual Battery $90.00
130934-91 LAAAEE LS AR S AL A Al Crawford Indecent Liberties-F $388.50
130940-91 LeeRoy Brittain Lyon Battery $3,030.00
130962-91 khkkhhkhhhkhhrkkhhhhhhk Seward Indecent Liberties—N $5,593.40
130971-91 Hortense Spencer Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000,00
140008-92 Gayle Nold Shawnee Unlawful restraint $240.00
140019~82 Crystal Ponsell Sedgwick Agg. Battery $105.00
140024-92 Bertha De Herrera Sedgwick Agg. BatteryDV $780.00
140032-92 khkhkhkhhhhkhhkhkkkdkk Geary Indecent Liberties-N $3,970.00
140047-92 Jared Eaton Shawnee Agg. Battery $396.00
140049-92 hkkkkkkhhkhhhhhkhhkhik Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $§570.00
140053-92 Brian Miller Sedgwick Agg. Battery $10,178.21
140057-92 David Glenn Lyon Agg. Battery $4,483.00
140073-82 khkhkhhhhdhhhhhkhkhkhhhhhhhk Sedgwick Rape $110.00
140081-92 Ihkkkkkhkhhkhhhhkhhhk Wyandotte Agg. Battery $351.80
140085-92 Krkkkkhhhkdhkhdohhhdk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $3,660.00
140087-92 Tony Jones Atchison Agg. Battery $1,155.00
140091-92 Christy Hall Johnson BatteryDV $1,740.32
140098-92 Ahhhkhhhkhkhhkhhhhrhd Reno Indecent Liberties-N $135.00
14009992 ARk hkhhkhhhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkkkhd Reno Rape $102,00
140104-92 Hhkkkkhkhdhhhkkhhdhhn Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $509.99
140105-92 Kkkkkhhkhhhahhhhhhhdxn Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $464.99
140118-92 Debbie Turner Lyon Murder $1,363.95
140128-92 Alice Smith Wyandotte Murder $5,600.00
140134~92 FhEkRIhhkhrkhhhhhhhrkk Pratt Indecent Liberties-F $540.00
140137-92 *hkkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkhdk Cherokee Rape $1,361.14
140145-92 Kory Dufva Sedgwick Agg. Battery $235.00
140150~92 AR AR R AL L L e L ALt Johnson Rape $3,595.00
140163-93 $190.00
140166~92 kkkkkhkhkikhkhhhhrkhRhhk Leavenworth Battery $104.83
140170~-92 Abbie Willis Shawnee Murder $684.50
140171-92 wRhkhhhkhhhkhhkhkkhkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $960.00
140173-92 hhkkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhk Saline Indecent Liberties-N $663,00
140174-92 kkkkhkhhhhhhhhhhdhhhk Saline Indecent Liberties-N $780.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-26—

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposgition
140189_92 khkhkkkhkhhkkhkhkhkhkhhidhkhkkhhk Sedgwick Rape $96,00
140194-92 Rhkrkkkknhhhkhhkhhhihk Pratt Indecent Liberties-N $680.43
140195-92 Paula Carroll Shawnee Battery $6,865.57
140199-92 Fhkkkhhhhhhhdhhhkrhddn Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $690.00
14020492 Michael Arredondo Shawnee Agg. Battery $582.75
140207-92 hkhhkhkhhhkhhhhhkkhdx Crawford Indecent Liberties-N $312.00
140211-92 Fhkkkdhhhhhrhkhhhehhk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F §224.08
140212-92 Ahkkkkhkkhhkhhihhhhhdk Saline Indecent Liberties-N $135.00
140213-92 khkhhkkhkhkhkkkhkhkhkhkhkkhhhkikhdnh Sedgwick Rape . $324,05
140219-92 Fhkkkkkkhkhkdkkhdhhdk Harvey Indecent Liberties-F §787.50
140220-92 Elmo Newman Harvey Agg. Battery $26.03
14022192 Benito Raya Harvey Att.Murder $2,232.55
140223-92 FhhkkkhhRhhkhhhhhhhhd Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $422.00
140229-92 Fhkkkkhkhhhhrhkhhhhah¥ Wyandotte Indecent Libertieg-F $§882.00
140243-92 Sandra Robinson Lyon Agg. Battery $357.60
140244-92 Donna Melching Neosho Murder $78.00
140249-92 LA A AL AR SRR ALY Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $1,140.00
140263-92 AR AR AR EEA AL LS AL A Leavenworth Rape $1,360.00
140264-92 LA R AR L L R e E Rt Leavenworth Indecent Libertieg-F $123.00
140273-92 R R LR R L L L Es McPherson Indecent Libertieg-¥F $1,080.00
140276~92 dhkkkkkkhhhkhhhkrhhhhdx S8aline Rape $5,930.72
140278_92 LR LA RS LS TEE LT L LR Harvey Rape $204.10
140290-92 Fhrkkhkhhhhhhhhhhhhik Wyandotte Indecent Liberties~F $138.00
140296-92 LhAAAAAEE AL AL SR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $421,00
140305-92 Evelyn Bornousky Harvey Battery $682.56
140308-92 Maurice Bell Sedgwick Agg. Battery $3,525.72
140310-92 Melanie McCoy Shawnee Agg. Battery $463.00
140311-92 IREEKERIIXKRRKR IR KIRR KK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-~F $1,095.00
140315-92 Dane Drotts Ellis Agg. Battery $1,319.00
140332-92 George Bynum Wyandotte Agg. Battery $491.49
140334-92 Shelby Smedley Sedgwick Agg. Battery $8,937.30
140337-92 Thkkhkkrhrhkhhhhkrhik Reno Indecent Liberties-N $150.00
140340.—92 khkkhhhhkhkkhhkhhkhkhddhhihk® Reno Rape $940.QO
140341~92 Fhkkhkkhhhkkhhhhhhkhhd Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $1,064.00
140343-92 Michael Goodman Sedgwick Agg. Battery $17,380.31
140344~92 Fhkkkhkkkhkrhhhhhhdhhhhk McPherson Rape $210.00
140347-92 hhkhhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhkhhhkhkk Sedgwj_ck Rape 5644.95
14035092 Ryan White Sedgwick Agg. Battery $178.50
140357-92 hhkhhhhkhkkkkkkhkhkhhkkk Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $1,800.00
14036292 hhhhhhhhkhkkhhkhkhhhkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F §1,073.60
140364-92 Sharon Rolof Wilson BatteryDV $2,720.09
140366-92 kkkkkhhhkkkhhhhhhhhkk Sedgwick  Terroristic Threat $§357.80
140367-92 khkkkhhkhhkhhhhkhkhhk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $390.00
140375-92 Anthony Garlington Wyandotte Agg. Battery $9,771.76
140384-92 EhkkEkkhrkkkkkhhrhhhrk Johnson Sexual Battery $1,295.00
140387-92 Khkhhhkhhkkhhhhkkkxkhk Miami Indecent Liberties-N $112.50



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-27-

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
140391-92 Chandra Jackson Shawnee BatteryDV $317.03
140401-92 LREEA LR EEEE RS L EE R Cherokee Indecent Libertieg-F $240.00
140405--92 I Y P P P F I L TS A Johnson Rape $33.00
140408-92 LA AR ALLE AL S L LSl Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $570.00
140410~-92 LR A AR E AL AR Reno Indecent Liberties-~F $1,780.00
140411-92 Leroy Michael Johnson Agg. Battery $2,201.20
14041492 HEXKAFAFRFFARIARTTAAN Shawnee Murder $2,940.00
140417-92 LALLM AL LA LA Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $§513.00
140418-92 Fhkhkhkhhhhkhhkhhhkhk Butler Indecent Liberties-F $18,826.39
140426~92 Ramon Escamilla Shawnee Agg. Battery $761.00
140427~92 Gilberto Escamilla Shawnee Agg. Battery $462.00
14043992 Todd Kroeker Shawnee Battery §175.00
140440-92 Shirley Cooper Sherman BatterybVv §30.00
140447-92 Lucy Hrenchir Shawnee Agg. Battery §51.05
140448-92 Mary Hagerty Wyandotte Bgg. Battery $2,160.00
140449-92 bR LA AL AL L Douglas Indecent Liberties-N $124.00
14045192 Rachel Davila Wyandotte Murder $6,200.00
140452-92 Geri Simmons Johnson BatteryDvV $395.00
140453-92 FhRARIRL AR AL LR DA ARSI R AR Wyandotte Rape $300.00
140461-~92 LR A AR e Ly Reno Indecent Liberties—F $2,970.00
140464-92 Todd Thompson Sedgwick Battery $3,402.95
140466-92 hEEERRRI IR AR IR KRR RES Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $204.50
140467-92 AR AR L AR AR Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $153.50
140468-92 Fhkkkkhkhkhhhhhhkkhdhhd Wyandotte Murder $1,151.50
140473-92 Clifford Brumitt Dickinson Battery $196.00
14047692 khkkkkkhhhhkkhrhhhhhk Sedgwick Indecent Libertieg~F $11,550.18
140477-92 John Bell Pawnee Agg. Battery $6,235.00
14048092 Donald Freeman Saline Agg. Battery $210.00
140483-92 ERIIRRIRS IR RI I AT I KA Butler Indecent Liberties-N $394.00
140484-92 bR AR AL AL A AL LA Shawnee Rape $2,641.02
14049192 Lakeeta Williams Shawnee Agg. Battery $5.00
140492~92 Stacy Runnion Osborne Battery $13,973.61
140494-92 Lisa McKenna Dickinson Agg. BatteryDV $592.01
140501~92 Rhkkkkhhkhkkhhkhk AR Ak FPranklin Indecent Liberties-F $345.00
14050292 Barbara Joyce Linn Murder $1,322.90
140507~92 Linda Rejba Wyandotte Battery $272.50
140514-92 Fhkhhkkhhhhhdrhhhhrhhks Wyandotte Rape $60.00
14052192 hkhhkhkhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhk Barton Rape $140.15
140522-92 Michael Hogue Sedgwick Agg. Battery $280.00
140526-92 Fhkkkhkkkhhhkhdrahhhhk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $336.00
140531-92 dhkkkhrhhhkkhhhkhhidn Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $1,390.00
140532-92 Lena Peoples " Finney BatteryDV $45.00
14054292 Rito Mejia Sedgwick Agg. BatteryDV $25,000.00
140547-92 James Blackburn Wyandotte Battery $450.00
14055192 FhkmkkhkhrhR AR AT LR, Linn Indecent Liberties-—F $360,00
140552-92 Khkkkkkkhkrkhhhhohrhhrn Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N 52,189.92



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-28-

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
140553;92 EEKKEKERAKKIKRRKRRKRRKKAR Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $2,055.50
140555-92 Gloria Holladay Douglas Battery $134.97
140558-92 FRERERRKIRIR IR IR IR, Geary Indecent Liberties-N $237.56
140559_92 Khkhkhhhbkkkhhkhhhhkkdhhhkhkk Geary Rape $335.78
140563-92 Khhkkkkhkhhkkhkhhhhhdhnk Sedgwick Agg. Battery $6,286.47
140566-92 khkkhkhkhhkhkhRhRhhhhkhhkhkkhk Harvey Rape $4,599.68
140568-92 Ana Gamblin Johnson DUI $1,122.50
140575-92 Charles Geiger Geary Murder $2,000.00
140577-92 Ehkkkhhkhhkhhhdhhhhhhhdd Johnson Rape $1,444.00
140579-92 Mark Kent Shawnee Agg. Battery $773.64
140581-92 FhEkhkkhkkhhkhkhhkhhhnk Wyandotte Rape $454.00
140582-92 Daniel Stevens Seward Agg. Battery $170.68
14058392 HEERKIRKKRAKRK KRR KAk KT Dickinson Agg. Battery $2,141.74
14058492 hhkkhkhkhhhhhkhkhkhkkhkhkkx SediiCk Rape $70,00
140593-92 Rebecca Dickherber Douglas Battery $129.00
140594-92 LA AR R AL AL LA LAY Cherokee Indecent Liberties-N $60.00
140595-92 Carrie Brecheisen Neosho Battery $309.38
14060192 Lester Berry Shawnee Battery $2,282.75
140606-92 Shirley Geis Barber Battery $916.90
140607-92 LA AR AR AL LS LA L L Johnson Agg. Battery $16,480.14
140608-92 Carolyn Washington Shawnee Agg. Battery $3,674.00
140616-92 khkkkhhkkhkhhhhhkhhkik Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $148.77
140619-92 khkkkhhkhhhkhhhhhhhkk Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $1,440.00
140627-92 KhAIIAKRRKRKKKKRKKRERK K] Wilson Indecent Liberties-F $520.00
140628-92 ERIIRRKIERTR R IR KRR K Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $120.00
140630-92 FhERhRT R kR hhdhkhhhhk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $284.00
14063192 Dan Rutherford Shawnee Battery $403.30
140635-92 RKEkkhkhkhhkkhhhkhhkkkhhkhhix Pratt Rape $142.00
140637-92 ThkRh KRR RA A AR R hhhdhd* Labette Indecent Liberties-N $2,016.00
140638-92 KARKKRKKARARR AR IR DI KK Labette Indecent Liberties=N $2,016.00
140639-92 RhkEkhkhhkhRhhhARh R e R A% Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $638.00
140644-92 KERKKFEIKKAR I AT D KKK Ford Agg. Battery $21,195.66
14064692 Clinca Whitten Wyandotte Battery $25,000.00
140649-92 angela Webster Sedgwick MurderDV §52.50
140652-92 Ahkkkkhhhhhhkhrhhhhd Sedgwi.ck Battery $99.56
140653-92 Steve Snider Butler Battery $450.00
140655-92 Trkhhkkkhhhhkkhhhrhhk Labette Agg. Battery $60.00
14065792 KkkRIARR AKX R IR IR IR LS Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $2,600.00
140658-92 Sharon Fraley Butler Att.Murder $132.47
140660-92 Ronald Brown Wyandotte Battery $834.75
140662-92 HEIKRKFARTRRIRKRRIR IR **) Wyandotte Rape $232.00
140663-92 Marcus Phillips Sedgwick Agg. Battery $10,256.13
140676_92 EEEE TR LS TR LS T LT EEE T X Geary Rape 5357.72
140679-92 ~ Caroline Abbott Shawnee Battery $128.00
14068092 FhkkhkhkhRkhRhhhkhhrkk Renc Indecent Liberties-N $42.50
140681-~92 AR KR IR RA KRR R IR Ak ko kh Reno Indecent Liberties-F $2,505.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-29_

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
14068292 LR R A S S AR A AT Harvey Incest $60.,00
140683-92 hRE Ak AI AR AR AR AR AR KA Chautauqua Indecent Liberties-F $204.40
14068792 Joge Caballero Wyandotte Battery $595.33
140689-~92 Teresa Pistotnik Johnson BatterybVv $2,430.00
140695_92 KR EERKARXAR A AR d R XA hk Saline Rape $180.00
140696-92 Jean Armstrong Saline Agg. Battery $497.00
140698-92 Shirley Darnell Rooks Batterybv $4,421.43
140?00_92 hhkhhhkhhkhkhkhkhkkkihhnhhkin Riley Rape 51'500'00
140708~92 Mary Greer Sedgwick Agg. BatterybV $15,395.70
140713-92 Kent McCray Sedgwick Agg. Battery $291.00
140714-92 William West Sedgwick Battery $588.00
140715-92 Sam Daily Shawnee Battery $237.00
140719-92 dhkkkkkkhdhkrhkhhhkhhk Reno Indecent Liberties-N $161.50
140721-92 HRE K I hkhhhhhhhhkhhhdk Shawnee Agg. Battery $573.36
14072392 Fhhkkkkkdhhhhkhkhhkdhd Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $22,885.00
140724~92 Thanis Newland stafford Agg. Battery $25,000.00
140725-92 hkkkhkkkdhhkhhhhhhhhx Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $§292.00
140726~-92 khkkhkkhhhkkhhhkhhhhkhk Wyandotte Cchild AbusebV $401.00
140728-92 Terry Nott Shawnee Agg. Battery $800.00
140736~92 Cindy Tidball Lane Agg. BatteryDV $3,787.48
140738-92 Kenneth Beeler Wyandotte Battery $1,613.75
140741~92 FhREIERERAF IRk dhRI AR d %k Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $1,462,00
140?43_92 Ahdkhhdkhhhkhkkkhhhkhkhhikhk SediiCk Rape 5969.00
140749-92 FhEE A I AR RER R AT R AT I AL E Harvey Incest $2,129.62
140?50..92 hkkdkhhhkhhkhkkhkhkhdhhhkrhhhhk Harvey Rape 52‘708.93
140751-92 KRAIARRAIRKRI IR ARRERR KRR Harvey Rape $3,175.52
140753-92 Susan Carpenter Johnson Battery $360.24
140759-92 Fhhhkkhhhhkhhhkhkkhhhn Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $307.12
14078092 Robert Liles Barton Battery $1,269.98
140762-92 FhrkAh kAR IR ERER A AL * Riley Indecent Liberties-N $360.00
140763~92 Fred Moll Shawnee Agg. Battery $692.00
140765-92 Barbara Colling Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,575.76
140766~92 Fhdkkkhhkhhhhkhkhhhhk Shawnee Battery $95.00
140769-92 Hhkkkkkkhhkhhdhhkhhdx Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-~N $843.00
140770-92 AEKRRKKERRRIRHRRKT KRR, Shawnee MurderDV $2,408.27
140772-92 Ruby Littlepage Cherockee Agg. Battery $837.24
14077492 khkdkkkhkkkdkhhhkhhkhk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $210.00
140775-92 hkkkkhkhkhkhhhkkrhhhrk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $271.15
14077692 Tammy Schinstock Barton Att.Murder $347.863
140777-92 EXAKREA KKK I IR R KERRERK Sedgwick Incest $20,039.95
140778-92 hEKAIKIRKA R R A R TR ER L XXX Johnson Rape $4,740.70
140782-92 Edward Jones Leavenworth Battery $425.55
140790-92 Fhhkhkhkhhkh kb hhhhhhrkhk Reno Indecent Liberties-N $347.50
140792-92 Scott Backman Riley Battery $1,032.25
14079792 John Robertg Labette Agg. Battery $282.35
140799-92 Renae Houpt Butler Battery $706.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-30-

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
140800-92 Fhkkkkkhkhkhhhkhhhkdhd Wyandotte Agg. Battery $556.04
140801-92 Jackie Hamm Wyandotte Agg. Battery $5,778.43
140803-92 Jill Cochran Sedgwick Agg. Battery $277.86
140805-92 hkkkhkkhkhhhkhhhhhhhhk Wyandotte Murder $20,729.62
140807-92 hhkkhhhkkkkhhhkhhhhhhdn Crawford Indecent Liberties-F $25,000.00
140808-92 Kkkhhhkhhkhhhhhhhhhhkhk Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,077.30
140809-92 Joseph Guillen Sedgwick Agg. Battery' $1,560.77
140810-92 Angel Wheeler Sedgwick Agg. Battery $211.37
140813-92 Kkkkhkhkhhhhhhhhhhhhx Shawnee Battery $1,441.27
140819-92 Michael Owens Lyon Battery $12,872.40
140820-92 khkkkhhkkhhkhhkhhkhhhkk Shawnee Indecent Liberties-=N $60.00
140823-92 kkkhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkk Leavenworth Agg. Battery $350.00
140825-92 hAKKKKRKII KRR KA KRR I ™K Shawnee Agg. Battery $719.33
140826-92 David Sova Shawnee Battery $221.98
140827-92 hhkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkdhkk Sedgwick Rape $483.76
140828-92 Evelyn Strine Finney Murder $23,000.00
140829-92 hhkkkhhkhkkkhhhkhkkhddhh Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $1,147.48
140831-92 Damian Donlon Leavenworth Agg. Battery $902.83
140832-92 William Woods Cherokee Battery $10,336.00
140833-92 KAKRARI KK KIKRKKRKRA KKK Sedgwick MurderDV $702.81
140834-92 Austin Damron Sedgwick MurderDV $1,153.00
140835-92 Fhkkkkhkhhkhhhhhhhhhhhd Wyandotte Rape $180.00
140836-92 hhhkkkhhhkhhhhhhhhhdhdh Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $2,371.48
140838-92 Ehhkhhhhhhhhhhkhkhkhk Wyandotte Agg. Battery $2,802.90
140845-92 William Canady Wyandotte Agg. Battery $774.85
140847-92 dhkkkhkdkhhhhhhkhhhhkdn Douglas Indecent Liberties-=F $2,218.50
140848-92 KhhkhkhkhkhhhhRhkhhh*k Sedgwick MurderDV $2,000.00
140850~-92 ERAKKEA KA IR hhkhhhhhk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $392.36
140855-92 hhhkkkhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhk Johnson Rape $2,010.77
140856~92 Vonzetta Rhodeman Pottawatomie Battery $1,253.22
140857-92 Tanya Chancellor Sedgwick Agg. Battery $§5,315.55
140859-92 Tina Snyder Sedgwick Battery $430.60
140862-92 Thkkkkhhhkhhkhkhhhkhhhk Wyandotte Rape $875.00
140863-92 Julie Falley Shawnee BatteryDV $5,089.88
140864-92 Cheryl Fields Sedgwick Robbery $287.20
140870-92 khkkkhkhhhhhhhhkhkkkhk McPherson Indecent Liberties-F $395.74
140871_92 khkkhkhhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkkkkhkhkkkkk Sumner Rape $384.60
140872-92 HRIIAEIEI IRk hhhhhhdhdx Montgomery Indecent Liberties-N $121.38
140876_92 hhkkkkhkhkhkkhhhkhkhhkkhkhkk Sedgwj_ck Rape $1l4.2l
140879-92 hhkkkhhhkkkhhhhkhkhhhkd Leavenworth Rape $247.00
140880-92 hhkkkkhkhkhkhhkhkkkhkk Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $960.00
140881-92 Bernice Harris Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
140883-92 dhhkkhhhhhhhhhhhkhddhn Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $2,700.00
140884-92 Bruce Hamill Riley Agg. Battery $3,830.08
140885-92 hkkkkhhkhhhhhhhhhhhdk Leavenworth Indecent Liberties-F $198.00
140887-92 Maurice Kern Leavenworth Agg. Battery $7,349.17



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

~-31-

claimi and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
140888-92 Virgil Knight Wyandotte Battery $986.58
14088992 KhKERRAIRIRIRRIRINT,K Meade Indecent Liberties-N $195.00
140890~92 Jeffrey Betts Wyandotte Agg. Battery $5,586.00
140893-92 Diana Fantroy Wyandotte  Unlawful restraint $704.08
140897-92 Anita Bliss Johnson Battery §7,232.45
140899-92 hkkkxkhhhhhhkhrkhhhrd Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $37.12
14090452 LRALALEAE AL AL AL LA E Sedgwick Rape $1,840.50
140905-92 Johnny Ortiz Sedgwick Agg. Battery $4,943.16
140907-92 Rathy Hensley Ford Battery $292.65
140909~-92 kkkkkkkkkrkhhhkhhhrkhx Harvey Incest £868.00
140910-92 Ehkkhkkkhhkhkhhhhhrkdn Sedgwick Murder $2,578.75
140913-92 Barry Shull Montgomery Battery $271.15
140914-92 LA AL AL LA AL LA Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $556.20
140916-92 Benard Crawford Wyandotte Agg. Battery $421.25
140917-92 Fhrkhkhkhkhhhhhkrhkhhk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $3,111.00
140918-92 AhEARFRKI R Ak hhRhkhkrkhk Saline RapeDV $32.00
140919-~92 Hhkkkkkkhkhdhhkkkhkdhn Allen pUx $118.00
140920-92 dhkhhkhhkhkkhkdhkhkkkhhkkhkhkihhk Reno Rape $121,00
14092192 IARERKKRREN SRk I AR ARR,® Riley Rape $789.94
140922-92 Thkkhkkhhhhhhkdhkhhdhhn Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $60.00
140927-92 ThkkrdhkhkkhRrRhhhhdkhk Douglas Battery $364.96
140928-92 KhkEhEIRRRIR AR IR TR * KK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $140.50
140929~92 HhRIRRIRI I A AR AR TRk d*k Sedgwick Sexual Battery $822.70
140930-92 Bhkkkkkhkkhhhrhhhhkdkx Sedgwick Battery $683.00
140932-92 Edward Dunworth  Leavenworth Agg. Battery $814.00
140934-92 Richard Niedfeldt Wabaunsee Battery $7,804.65
140935_92 Thhhhhhhkikkhkkrkhhhkhhkkikk Shawnee Rape $419'00
140939-92 LR AR AL A Montgomery Indecent Liberties-F §275.60
14094292 LR ALAA LA AL LA LA Rice Incest $398.50
140943-92 David Burpee Saline Battery $2,473.82
140944-92 FEREIKIhK KAk hhhFdThdkk Wyandotte Agg. Battery $270.758
140945~-92 Darla Strauthers Wyandotte Agg. Battery $3,367.20
140947-92 Rick Young Lyon Agg. Battery $681.72
14094892 Larry Hinton Shawnee Agg. Battery $2,257.00
140950-92 Erika shelton Wyandotte BatteryDV $120.00
14095192 Lillian Miller Wyandotte Murder $1,667.89
14095292 Edward Hillman Sedgwick Battery $1,161.32
140953-92 Joey stafford Sedgwick Agg. Battery $452.29
14095492 Thrdkkhhkhrhhhhhhhhhd Johnson Battery $695.00
140955-~92 Walter Sawyer Wyandotte Agg. BatteryDV $10,992.05
140956-92 Jill Hanrahan Riley BatteryDV $1,028.00
140959-92 Khkkdkhhdrhhkhkdhdkhhkhd Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $377.00
140960-92 Angela Martin Sedgwick Agg. Battery $2,012.00
140961-92 Victoria Thurlemann Johnson Agg. Battery $270.10
140962~-92 LA A AR AR RS L AR AR Geary Battery $250.00
14096492 Marsha Fisher Butler BatteryDV $481.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-32-

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Digposition
140967-92 hhhkhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $679.00
140968_92 khkkhkhkhhkhhhkkhkhhkkhkkkhkkhk Lyon Rape $260.00
140969-92 hhhkhkhkhkhkhkdkhkhkhhhkhhhkhhkkx Lyon Rape $649.50
140970-92 Khkkhhkkhhhhhkhkhhkkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $878.80
14097292 Hhkkkhhdkhdhkkkkkhhkhkkhk Thomas Rape $1,196.13
140973=-92 Jose Gaona Finney Agg. Battery $25,000.00
140974-92 Paul Watson Riley Agg. Battery $6,542.17
14097592 David Trinastich Johnson Battery $10,976.95
140978-92 William Curtis Leavenworth Agg. Battery $4,952.80
140979-92 Theodus Johnson Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00
140981-92 Robert Chacon Wyandotte Agg. Battery $4,271.01
140982-92 Akhkkxhhhhhhhhhhkkdhkd Haskell Murder $1,790.45
140984-92 khkkkhhhhhhhRhhhhkkkk Kiowa Indecent Libertieg-F $695.00
140985-92 Chris Sterk Montgomery Agg. Battery $916.78
140986-92 James Folsom Geary Agg. Battery $678.25
14098792 Sylvia Caviness Sedgwick Agg. Battery $4,710.29
140988-92 Michael Hays Sedgwick Agg. Battery $13,784.85
140992-~92 Robert Proctor Neosho Battery $932.61
14099492 Tom Brentlinger Butler Agg. Battery $926.95
140995-.92 Yvette Piper Butler Battery $203.10
140998-92 Kkkkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhhhkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $608.00
14100492 khkkhkhkhhhhkhhhhihhkik Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $£120.00
141005-92 kkhhKkkhkhhhhkhkhkkhkkkk Johnsgon Indecent Liberties-N $240.00
141008-92 Mary Onnen Johnson BatteryDV $504.20
141011-92 Christopher Thomlinson Riley Agg. Battery $3,514.19
141012-92 Becky Widener Montgomery Batterybv $507.19
141013-92 kkkkhhkkhkhhhkhkihkhkkk Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $639.00
141014_92 khhkkkdhhkdhhkihhkhkkhkkkkk Sedgwj_ck Rape slls.(}c
141015-92 Robin Loader Riley BatteryDv $365.71
141019-92 Camaron Anderson Sedgwick Agg. Battery $12,662.04
141020~-92 Chi Woods Sedgwick Robbery $1,615.17
141021-92 hhkkhkkkhhkhhkhkkhhdhkk McPherson Indecent Liberties-F $376.63
141022-92 hkkkdkkdhhhhhkhhkkhhhhdk McPherson Indecent Liberties-F $350.23
141023-92 Granville Smith Anderson Agg. Battery £9,219.68
141024_92 hkhkkhkkhkhhkhhdhkkhkhkhhkhkk® Sedgwick Rape $170.00
141031-92 hkkkkhkkkhhhhhkhhhrkd Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $600.00
141033-92 Tkkkkkkdkkhhhdkkhhhkdkd McPherson Indecent Liberties-F $120.00
141034-92 Diana Cureton Johnson BatteryDV $780.00
141038-92 Douglas Werth Saline Battery $1,246.20
141039-92 Melissa Cole Montgomery BatteryDV $1,229.50
141040~92 Fhkkhhkkhkhkhhkhhhkkk Butler Indecent Liberties-N $79.60
141042-92 Robert Malcom Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,000.00
141043-92 Hhhkkhhhhhhhkhkkhhhkhk Sedgwick Murder $4,761.70
141044-92 Raymond Jordan Grant Agg. Battery $3,333.75
141048-92 Carl Masters Sedgwick Agg. Battery $12,812.25
141049-82 AR AL AL LRSS AL AL L Wyandotte Agg. Battery $826.52



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

claimi and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
141051-92 Sheila Frith Johnson Robbery $380.00
141052-92 HREERIAKIKREIK KK R IR I Kk Shawnee RapeDV $9,492.19
141054~92 Clarence ThompsonSr. Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
141055-92 KRERKKKRKRKRKK KRR AR KKK Shawnee Agg. Battery $909.20
141056-92 KEKKERKKKRKRK KR I R TR AR Butler Battery $150.00
141057-92 Randy Oliver Butler Agg. Battery $521,80
141089-92 Julie Jennings Shawnee BatteryDV $492.20
141060-92 Khkkhhhkkhhhhkhhhhkhhk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $420.00
14106192 KERIIKIRKK KK KKK KKK KKK Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $200.00
141062-92 ARKKRKKKKKAR KKK KKK AKE Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $200.00
141065-52 Larry Lukens Wyandotte BatteryDV $9,834.00
141068-92 KRRKKKKR KR A KRR KRR KKK Shawnee Agg. Battery $562,.66
141069-92 Mary Wheeler Butler Agg. BatteryDV $1,009.00
141070-92 Daran Powell Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,396.00
141071~92 William Logan  Leavenworth Agg. Battery $325.57
141075-92 Daniel Koehn Barton Agg. Battery $7,475.85
141077-92 LA A AL AL EL LA L LL S Ed Geary Battery $208.50
141080-92 Gregory Catanzaro Johnson Battery $2,567.71
14108192 Elly Nyaidho Shawnee MurderDV $2,200.00
141083-92 Nathaniel Freeman Wyandotte Agg. Battery $8,115.86
141084~92 Dustin Randolph Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,857.00
141086-92 hhkkkhhhhkdhhhkhhhhkhdk Wyandotte Agg. Battery $2,545.33
141087-92 Brent Wheeler Wilson Agg. Battery $1,494.5%
14108892 hhkhkkhhkkhhhhhkkrhhhhkkkk Douglas Rape $1,139.00
141089-92 Thkkhhhdhhkhhhhhhkh ks Sedgwick Agg. Battery $500.58
141090-92 Larry Blevins Wyandotte Agg. Battery $421.04
141091-92 Aleta Shepard Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,627.10
141093-92 AhhkhrhkhkkhhkhhkhikRrhhkkikik Johnson Rape 390.28
141094-92 HRERFRAKRIRATRI AR IR KK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $114.00
14109692 HAKKKRKEKKRA KKK KRN h % Saline Agg. Battery $254.40
141097-92 Susan Jewell Johnson Agg. BatteryDV $2,761.51
141098-92 FhkRRIR I AR kR hhkhhhhdk Johnson Agg. BatteryDV $144.12
14109992 Russ Johnson Douglas Agg. Battery $458.45
141100-92 ok ek de ok ok kR kR ok ok ok ok ok ok Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $274.00
14110182 FhkkkdkkhkkRhhddkkkhokdhk Cherokee Rape $25,000.00
141102-92 Fhkhkkhkhkkkhhhkhohkh Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $523.00
141103-92 FAAKAIIHIXA R XK AR AN K KK Butler Indecent Liberties-N §1,154.34
14110492 David Brown Johnson Murder $1,106.38
141105~92 Frank Segobia Lyon Agg. Battery $§1,105.28
141111-92 LA AR AR R AL AL AR AL L LR A Johnson Rape $2,682.27
141113-92 Joseph Musgrove Saline Agg. Battery $3,908.10
141115-92 HhkRkkk R khkkhkkhkkh* Harvey Battery $778.15
141116-92 Jay Nelson Jochnson Agg. Battery $1,687.20
141117-92 KhkE Rk I RIRA R IR AR KRR Kk Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $675.50
14112092 Clarence Bullocks Jr Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,858.66
14112182 Judy Barton Sedgwick BatteryDV $444.32



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

~-34 -

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
141122-92 LA AL AL AL LA LALE L LA Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $480.00
141123-92 Ik hhddhhhdhdhrhhhhdx Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $420.00
141124-92 wkkdokkkkkkdhkkkdkhhkohkdk Johnson Agg. Battery $8,802.62
141126-~92 Rob Lemke  Leavenworth Battery $1,069.50
141127-92 Christian Ageson  Leavenworth Agg. Battery $230.93
141128-92 KEIKKRAKRRRIRIRRARERK KRR * K Coffey Rape $1,533.59
141129-92 Marcille Pruitt Wyandotte Battery $128.50
141130-92 Richard Chappell Crawford Battery $3,325.89
141132-92 LEARE R AL SRR L EEE LY Rice Indecent Liberties-N $450.00
141133-92 HRERRAFFARRRAARARRARARK Labette Rape $2,699.30
141134-92 LR R AR AR AR LA R LR Labette Rape $3,151.72
141135-92 khkkkkhkhhhhkhhhkhdhhhnk Labette Indecent Libertieg-F §305.75
14113792 khRKKRRKRRR IR R IRk *h K Rice Indecent Liberties-N $1,070.00
14113992 David McCullough Franklin Battery $1,228.30
141140~-92 hhkkhRIRRRE R IR AR T AR hkhd*x Wyandotte Rape $152.00
141141-92 Michael Cahill Wyandotte Agg. Battery $3,288.86
141142-92 Lillie Smith Geary Murder $2,000.00
141143-92 LR AL R AR L Al Wyandotte Battery $358.50
141145-92 Phillip Oliver Saline Agg. Battery $678.70
141146-92 Robert Typer Sedgwick Agg. Battery $§2,596.53
14114792 Donald Cox Wyandotte Agg. Battery $831.56
141149-92 Jessie Locke Wyandotte Agg. Battery $219.00
141150-92 Jerry Letterman Sedgwick Battery $7,877.31
141151-92 Maria Alvarez Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
141153-92 Donna Kieffer Wyandotte Murdexr $1,419.23
141154-92 ARERRRIRKERRIFRI KRR * % Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $532.00
14115592 Donald Holdeman Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,307.83
14115692 Patricia Smith Montgomery Battery $390.50
141157-~-92 Randy Gepner Riley Agg. Battery $3,078.09
141158-92 RERKRFREKRIIRIIR LRI IR TR K Franklin Rape $10,798.89
141159-92 dkdkkkkhhhhkRkk kA kR hhh Reno Indecent Liberties-N $212.50
150001-93 Betty Farhner Douglas BatteryDV $771.25
150003-93 Jona Borgne Reno Battery $197.45
150005-93 ThERRRRRRRARA R IR kIR R* Sedgwick Battery $176.92
150012-93 Virginia Moss Sedgwick Murder $4,513.00
15001393 Timothy Chambers Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,409.85
150014-93 KkkkkRdhhkkkkhkhrknks Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,759.20
150016-~93 Peter Williams Shawnee Agg. Battery $6,025.58
150017-93 Brian McGoldrick Sedgwick Agg. Battery $4,157.25
150020~93 Robert Bradford 1I Shauwnee Agg. Battery $299.50
150021-93 khkhkkRRRRRRRK R TR KRR K Wyandotte Battery $2,042.80
150022-93 KRKAKARRERK AR IE RN hhk Shawnee Rape $75.00
150025~-93 KRRKKAIRKKKRRR KRR KRRk hkk Labette Rape $245.09
150027-93 Beverly Allbritten Johnson Battery $269.61
150030-93 dkhkkkhkhRhAhh AR RN kR AN Lyon Battery $176.96
150031-93 KhkERRARA IR AT R* R KA KK Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $830.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-35-

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
150032-93 Tammy Gamino Riley BatteryDV $553.44
150033-93 David Wehling Pratt Agg. Battery $1,738.00
150034-93 REERIRRIRRIFIIIL AT NI A K Douglas Att. Rape $1,055.00
150036-93 Rocky Nickel Sedgwick Battery $405.80
150037-93 John White Wyandotte MurderDV $1,288.25
150038-93 Alonzo Harrison Wyandotte Agg. Battery $905.47
150039-93 Joseph Stevens Shawnee Battery $651.18
150040-93 Anita Alfaro Sedgwick DUI §2,000.00
150041-93 AREKEERKRKRKA I I AR ERRK Sedgwick Rape $649.50
150042-93 dhkkhkkkkhkhhhhhhhrhkk Reno Indecent Liberties-N $660.00
150043~93 EE xR AR L AL LT EE K S &S] Shawnee Rape 531.85
150044-93 Tamara Cheranmie Stevens BatteryDV $1,729.98
150046-93 Lloyd Bell Montgomery Battery $620.50
150047-93 Robert McGill Lyon Battery $228.03
150050-93 FEIIKRRF XA AT R I XA AT R A X Johnson Rape $866.51
150051-93 Alfred Machado Jr. Sumner Battery $4,356.72
150053-93 Denise Inyard Shawnee Battery $816.55
150056-93 Belinda Barnes Butler BatteryDV $160.75
150057-93 Kristi Vestering Sedgwick BatteryDV $276.00
150061-93 Jackie Carey Reno BatteryDV $285.39
15006293 Kenneth Robingon Wyandotte Agg. Battery £971.25
150063-93 LA AR A A AR AL L ALY Sedgwick MurderDV $2,000.00
15006493 Theresa Hoyt Sedgwick Murder $1,308.01
150065-93 Ronald Chandler Sedgwick Agg. Battery $5,171.59
150066-93 Chris Bryan Johnson Battery $3,463.40
150067-93 Akhkkhhhhhhrrrddhdhkk Sedgwick Battery $409.47
15006893 AEERRIEIRARAR KR LR AAR Shawnee Agg. Battery $928.45
150070-93 Allen Toms Lyon Battery $2,149.25
150072-93 Ann Whedon Johnson Agg. BatteryDV $5,874.77
15007393 Anna Ragsdale Wyandotte Robbery $298.28
150077-93 HEEKKEERERKE KA KK IR LXK Johnson Indecent Liberties-P $1,292.00
150078-93 Joe Driver III Wyandotte Battery $3,088.00
150080~93 Sheila Thompson Wyandotte BatteryDV $2,100.45
150081-93 kXA AR EIRII A IR KNS EF Riley Indecent Liberties-F $2,300.00
15008293 EERAFAEEAXERRN A AR RERES Saline Battery $750.00
150086~93 AR A AR LR R AL RS e L Reno Agg. Battery $185.83
150087-93 Marty McAlexander Shawnee Agg. Battery $365.25
150089-93 Tracey Moore Shawnee Robbery $2,439.55
15009193 hkhkhkhhkrkhkhkhrkhkhhhkhhhkikkk Shawnee Rape SBS,OQ
150092-93 Cindy McElwee Shawnee Battery $502.00
15009493 Johnnie Minton Wyandotte Battery $20,323.48
150095-93 Gregory Slater Shawnee Battery . $206.50
150096~93 Trisha Klein Shawnee BatteryDV $192.83
15009?_93 KRETFKAXXXARA KA A A AT R kAR K Douglas Rape 35'685.61
150099-93 Tracy McGlynn Sedgwick Battery $9,402.73
150100-~93 Tyler Handy Wyandotte Agg. Battery $3,620.21



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Viectim

-36-

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
15010193 Gladys Hall Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
15010593 KEKAKERARIIRAIRERT R XN Geary Murder $2,000.00
150106~93 Frank Asebedo Jr. Ford Agg. Battery $576.90
150107~-93 Joge Camacho Ford Agg. Battery $892.02
150108~-93 hkhkhkRhkhkhdbhhhhkhhhdhhhid Sedgwick Rape $434,50
150110-93 Deborah Cullison Douglas Battery $313.00
150111-93 Khkkkkhhhh AR LR R AL A Ak Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $721.00
150112-~93 KERKARKERKAARAKR AKX R Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $804.00
150115-93 Jerry Brown Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00
150117-93 hkdkkkhhhkhhkrkhhrhkhhhhd Riley Rape $1,963.84
150118-93 Sandra Elliott Ford Agg. BatteryDV $363.00
150119--93 KhkRkhhhk kR hkhkhkkhhhkhx Riley Rape $484.74
150122-93 David Burling Sedgwick Agg. Battery $11,479.42
150124-93 Khkhkrhkhdrkhhhkhrddd Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $523.25
150125-93 Julie DePriest Johnson BatteryDV $20,585.42
150126-93 KkRhkRRARENKRAR R LR KK Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $900.00
150127-93 AhkkkkhERR bR A hhhkhhdhhdhd Geary Rape $346.50
150129~93 Fhkdhkhhkhhkhhkhhhhird Johnson Agg. Battery $324.59
150132-93 khkkkkkkkhhkhkhhhhhhhdhk Johnson Rape $463.72
150133-93 EhkkhhkRIEIARRddRA NI X% Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00
150135-93 RhkkkkkkRkhhhhhrhkhhk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties~F $642.20
150136-93 Ronald Holly Douglas Murder $2,000.00
15013793 Deborah Arens Sedgwick BatteryDV $198.66
150138~93 khkkdkkkhkkhhhkhkrkhhrk Barton Agg. Battery $200.00
150139-83 Cheryl Agunbiade Johnson BatteryDV $580.00
150141-93 Barbara Heiman Sedgwick BatteryDV $136.00
150142-93 Man Mo Johnson Battery $10,965.96
150143-93 Donald Walker Geary Battery $290.50
150144-93 Claudia Stephenson Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00
150146~93 Dean LaRue Johnson Agg. Battery $1,689.66
150147~93 Kim Kimbriel Johnson Battery $2,134.25
150149-93 Khkkhddkkkhhhkdrhhhdhd Riley Incest $1,103.65
150152-93 ThkdkokR Rk ok ok Rk KRRk ok Crawford Agg. Battery $169.65
150153-93 Wilma Moore Wyandotte Murder $768.00
150154-93 Benedict Gregory Johnson Murder $2,000.00
150156-93 IhkkkkkhhhhhkhhhhThdhd Wyandotte Indecent Libertiea-N $237.00
150157-93 Donald Lee Shawnee Battery $951.16
150158-93 Hhhkrhkhkhhkhhkbhkhkhhhhdhhkhhkhd Reno ‘Rape $604.40
150159-93 Theodore Emerson Montgomery Murder $2,000.00
150165-93 Ehkkkkkkhkkhhkkhhkdhhk Renc Indecent Liberties-N $1,080.00
150166-93 khkhkkhhkhhrhhhhkkhhhhk Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $1,074.38
150167-93 Mary Davidson Washington BatteryDV $286.00
15016893 Timothy Herl Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,741.14
150169-93 Danny Reynolds McPherson Battery $1,580.45
150170-93 Denise Hulse Reno Battery $1,284.63
15017393 kkdkhkhkkhkkkkhhhhhdhhhh Lyon Rape $5677.43



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-37-

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
150174-93 Bradley Riggle sedgwick Battery ' '$5,567.38
150175-93 - +Rafael Martinez Sedgwick Agg. Battery $104.50
150177-93 ", Marjorie Miller Shawnee Murder $1,500.00
150178-93 ' Tina Oliver Shawnee BatteryDV $634.45
150180-93 Frank Lynn II Douglas Agg. Battery $2,114.50
150182-93 hhkkhkhhhhkhhh bk khhk Reno Indecent Libertiesg-F $366.75
150183-93 hhkhrhhhrkrkEhR A bR A dhhk Reno Indecent Liberties-F $176.25
150185-93 Joe Boston Sr. Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00
150186-93 HRE Kk kkhhhhhhhhkhhkk® Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $217.24
150191-93 KhkkkkhkkrhRhkhhhhkhhk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $180.00
150192-93 James Carlson Riley Battery $705.39
150193-93 hkdkkkkkhkhkkhkhhhhhkhdk Wyandotte Rape $195.14
150195-93 Ruby Wilson Wyandotte Murder $1,394.94
150196-93 Mary Parker Douglas Battery $§156.23
150198-93 AR AR AL AR L AL AR AR A n Butler Indecent Liberties-F $2,824.93
150199-93 Fhrhhdhhhkkkrh bk ddhhnk Johnson Indecent Liberties~F $1,070.96
150200-93 David Shields Sedgwick Agg. Battery $510.00
150202~93 khkkkrhhkkhdhkhhhkdhhn Wyandotte Indecent Libertiesg-N $293.00
150203_93 AREEAKRREARARRER R AR AR TR AN Reno Rape 31'589.53
150204-93 khkRkhkkhkhhkhhhhhkhkdk Clay Indecent Libertiesg-F $184.00
150205-93 Ehhhkwhkhkkkhhhhkhhdk Douglas Indecent Liberties-N $180.00
150206-93 Gregory Shoemake Wyandotte Robbery $1,417.75
150207-93 hkkkrkhhhhkhhhhrbrdox Sedgwick Agg. Battery $600.00
150208-93 James Aldridge Sedgwick Agg. Battery $290.25
150209-93 Fkk gk Aok dkdkhhdokkok kR k Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00
150210-93 Ehhhhkhkhkrhhrhhhkhks Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $264,00
150211-~93 FRERRIIhR KA h AR Rhhhhhdhkd Wyandotte Rape $1,096.00
150212-93 khkkhhhhhkrrakhhkhkhk Johnson Indecent Libertieg~F $361.25
150213-93 Vickie Curnal Wyandotte Battery $1,594.74
150214-~93 Michael Roe Clay Battery $1,012.00
150215-93 Nestor Castillo Wyandotte Agg. BatteryDV $16,046.59
150216-93 Clara Jefferson Wyandotte Agg. Battery §748.00
150218-~-93 Charles Lincoln Geary Battery $1,156,.83
150219-93 Charles Schulte Butler Battery §585.71
180220-93 khkkhdkhkhkhhkhkhkkhhkkhkhhkkhdkhkhk Reno Rape 3327'51
150221-93 R e Riley Agg. Battery $723.90
150224-93 Donald Huntington Wyandotte Agg. Battery $4,621,31
158022693 hhkkhkhkhhkhhhkhkkkhkhkkk Sedgwick Rape $752_59
15022793 Crystal Stevenson Douglas Battery $332.80
150228-93 Fhdkkkkkdkhhhhhkh bk hdk Lyon Indecent Liberties-N $114.00
150229-93 Frank Kidd Sedgwick Agg. Battery $§10,143.68
150230~93 Sherryl Parnell Lyon BatteryDV $1,134.08
150231-93 Robert Reed Douglas Agg. Battery $1,848.35
150232-93 Carla Peterson Butler Battery 5405.89
150233-93 Dwayne Stauch Wyandotte Battery $9,912.52
150234-93 Nancy Behl Saline Murder $2,000.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-38-

claim$ and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
150235-93 hhkhhhhhkhkkhhkkkkkhs Johnson Indecent Libertieg-F $896.50
150238-93 ThkkKKRAIRRER A AR KR KRR Jefferson Indecent Liberties-F §1,300.13
150239-93 Ehkhkkhkhhkhhkhkhhhhhk Jefferson Indecent Liberties-F $1,131.13
150240-93 Kkkkkkkkhkhhhkhhhkkrk Jefferson Indecent Liberties-F $1,105.14
150241-93 Ruth Warren-Carr Sedgwick Murder $2,295.50
150245-93 Sharon Hernandez Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
15024693 Khhkkhkhkhkhhkhhkrkhkhk Butler Indecent Liberties-N $711.85
150247-93 Khkkkkhhhkhkhkhhhhdhdhn Sedgwick Incest $9,115.03
150249-93 Jeannette Catudal Sedgwick Battery $2,779.10
150250-93 Thkkkdkhhhkhkkkhhrhkhd Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $256.56
15025793 hhkkkkhkhkkkkkkrkhkhkhx Pawnee Incest $969.00
150258-93 Faye Keilman Ford Battery $800.89
150259-93 Khkkkkkhkhkkkdokkdkkkhhdk sedgwick Rape $8,990.69
150262-93 Karl Wilson Shawnee Battery $795.00
15026‘7_93 Ahkhkhhkhdhkhkrkhhkhkhkhhkhiik Riley Rape 5150.28
150268-93 Fokkkokdkkkhokokokdkhdok ok odkkkok Leavenworth Rape §242,02
150269-93 Hhkkkkkhkhkkhkdhhkkkhk Sedgwick Sexual Battery $459.50
150270-93 Dimas Gonzalez Sedgwick Agg. Battery $459.08
150271-93 Khkkkkkkdkhkkhhdkhhhdhk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $261.00
150272-93 (322X T T ST IS S22 T Harvey Rape $913.00
150273-93 Richard Wallace Leavenworth Agg. Battery $510.75
150275-93 Fhkkkhkkkhhkrhkhhkkhhdkk Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $285,00
150276_93 kkhkhkkhkkhkhhkdkihkhkhhkkkk Sedgwj_ck Rape 3692.89
150278-93 hkkkdkhhhkrhrkkdkkhhkhk Sumner Terroristic Threat $4,857.50
150281-93 Kkkkkhkkkkhkhhhhkhnhhkhddhn Wyandotte Rape $380.00
150282-93 Marilyn Coffee Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00C
150283-93 LA AL AR SRR LA EE L Ll E ] Shawnee Indecent Libertieg-N $420.00
150286-93 Jac Lassell Leavenworth Battery $506.40
150288-93 Eugene Hall Seward MurderDV $2,225.00
150290_93 Khkdkhkkkhkhhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkk Riley Rape $2'567.18
150292-93 Matthew Ward Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,253.17
150294-93 kkdhkhkhkkkkkkhhkdrkhn Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $8,863.90
150295-93 HkkAkRR R I KR Ak hhh R IRk Rk Crawford Rape $41.860
150296-93 Rkkkckkkkkkkhhhhhhkhhx Shawnee Indecent Libertieg-N $180.00
150297-93 hkdkhkkkhhkhhkhhhdhhhk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $1,410.00
150298-93 Betty Hawkins Johnson Agg. Battery $233.20
150300~93 Carol Chartier Cloud DUI $25,000.00
150301-93 Sally Kearns Cloud pUI $25,171.00
150302-93 Corey Wood Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,049.92
150303-93 hkokkdokokdokdokdkdekddhkkkk Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $442.35
150304-93 kkkkhkhkhhkhkhkhhhhhhhhhn Sedgwick Rape $453.26
150305-93 Carlos Arrecla Sedgwick Battery $715.71
15030693 Khhkhhkhkkhkhkkkkhkhhhhhkkx Sedgwick Rape §295.76
15030793 Tommy Wachacha Jr. Douglas Battery $4,400.00
150308~-93 Freddie Kennedy Douglas Battery $579.59
150312-93 Harold Brownell Wyandotte Agg. Battery $463.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-39~

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
150313-93 Edward Schmitt Wyandotte Agg. Battery $15,857.00
150315~93 hhkkkkhkhhkkkhkhhhhhdhk Douglas Indecent Liberties-N $§1,036.35
150317-93 Hazel Brison Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
150318-93 Judy Price Shawnee Robbery $139.08
150320-~93 Lucille Lawrence Sedgwick BatteryDV $12,989.19
150323-93 Harry Cowan Wyandotte Agg. Battery $3,622.60
150324-93 Dale Bryan Cherokee Murder $2,140.40
150326~93 KRERKAKKKRRA KR KKK RIEK Reno Indecent Liberties-N $805.00
150327-93 Khkkkkhkkhhkhhhhhhhhks Marion Indecent Liberties-F $323.63
150328-93 dhhkkhhhkhhkhkhhkhhhbhhkx Douglas Agg. Battery $§251.90
150329-93 Kkkkkhhhhhrhkhkhhhhn* Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
15033493 KARKKIIRKA Nk Ak kKT R h A * Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $227.25
150335-93 Shirley Kiehl Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
15033693 Anna Smith Wyandotte BatteryDbV $573.50
150337-93 Edwin Warnick Wyandotte Agg. Battery $4,643.80
150339-93 Robert Little Douglas Battery $470.40
150340-93 Jeffrey Purvis Lyon Agg. Battery $6,660.32
150341~93 LARE AR L AL EE L LR AN Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $60.00
150342-93 FhhkkkhkhhhkkhRhdhdhnk Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $120.00
150346-~93 kkkkhhkkhhkhhhhhhkkkhhk Crawford Indecent Liberties-F $497.12
150347-93 Jan Allison Saline Agg. Battery $143.27
150348-93 Catherine Wader Johnson Agg. Battery $4,356.85
150349-93 Dodd Proctor Shawnee Battery $§175.08
15035093 khkkkhhhkhkkhkhkhhhdx Reno Indecent Liberties-N $376.00
150352-93 Lee Spiller Reno Agg. Battery $2,271.92
150353-93 Robert Patton Finney Battery $2,881.10
150354-93 James Rader Butler Agg. Battery §766.75
150355-93 Lois Gosselin Finney Agg. Battery $23,035.39
150356~93 Wendell McCluney Wyandotte Agg. Battery $2,828.73
150358~93 hhkkkhhkkkhhhhhhhhhhdw Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $174.50
150359-93 Juana Martinez Ford Battery $1,572.20
150364-~93 hhkkuhkkkhhdhhhhkhkhhhhhk Finney Indecent Liberties-F $6,102.06
150367-~93 James Ikbetson Montgomery Battery $14,073.16
150374-93 HEKIKERKRKRERK I RRERRT A% Johnson Rape $995.00
150375-93 Rhonda Wheeler Johnson Battery $2,051.40
150376~93 dkkkkkkhhkhhdhhkkahdhodkn Wyandotte Rape $520.89
150378~93 Edward Crane Wyandotte Agg. BatteryDV $377.76
150381-93 Shelleen Duty-Eberhart Shawnee Murder $§922.12
150382-93 Julie Senecal Montgomery BatteryDV $248.58
150384-93 Sallie Powell Wyandotte Agg. Battery §701.85
150385-93 Donald McCombs Jr Wyandotte Robbery $1,521.70
150387-~-93 hkAkkRhkhkhhkkhkhkhhhkhikkd Shawnee Battery $430.10
150388-93 Deborah Hite Sedgwick Rgg. BatteryDV $2,976.37
150389-93 Darlene Johnson Wyandotte Agg. BatteryDV $2,666.50
15039493 Dean Knauss Shawnee Battery $9,309.81
150397-93 Ekkkkkrhkh Rk RLhhkhhhd Riley Agg. Battery $138.29



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-40-

claimé and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
150398-93 Anna QOwen Johnson Murder $2,000.00
150399-93 RkkkkrEhh IRk hr Rk R hxhk Kingman Indecent Liberties-F $934.20
150400~93 EhAkkkhhkkkhhhhhhhhhhd Kingman Indecent Liberties-F $934.20
150402-93 Ora Birch Shawnee Murder $2,000.00
15040393 Fhkkhhhrkhhhhhhhkhrkh® Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $2,619.00
150404_93 khkhkhhkhkhkkkhkkhhhhhkhhkhk Johnson Rape $157-70
150405-93 HEKRK kA Ak hhhhhhhhhhhk Johnson Agg. Battery $1,717.29
150406~93 FRRKRKIERRRKE I IR RR K Ih K Wyandotte Murder $2,576.35
150407-93 David Haskins Wyandotte Agg. Battery $7,146.97
150410-93 Ahkkkkhhhhhkhkkhkhhhhk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $770.37
150411-983 HARAEARAER IR hk hkdohddk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $76.00
150414_93 HRERKR R A TR ARk hkhkhk Sumner Rape $525,00
150415-93 HhKERA IR KK hhhhhhhhhdd Wyandotte Murder $597.96
150419-~-93 Derek Tate Shawnee Agg. Battery $4,156.35
150424-93 KERKRRKKRR I KT R NI R RN A * Montgomery Indecent Liberties-N $300.00
150426-93 Jose Rangel Sedgwick Agg. Battery $10,069.50
150427-93 Billy McCreary Johnson Robbery $540.00
150431-93 Dorothy Ricks Wyandotte Agg. BatterybV $25,000.00
150435-93 Michael Hernandez Wyandotte Agg. Battery $6,951.49
150437-93 Tammie Myers Sedgwick BatteryDV §712.13
150438-93 George Valyer II Sedgwick Robbery $2,189.43
150439-93 HkkkRRI KRR RIR IR IR I h® Ellsworth Indecent Liberties-F $120.00
150440~93 Adolfo Gomez Shawnee Agg. Battery $876.30
150441-93 Khkkkhkhhhhhhhhhkhhhkh Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $146.00
150443-93 Bobby Robbins Douglas Murder $2,420.00
150444-93 Lee Schroeder Reno Battery $265.70
150447-93 Darrin Wildman Riley Battery $686.00
150449-93 RAKKRKRARK KK Tk ke hhhhkohk Montgomery Rape $2,835.37
150452-93 KkkkhRhkhhkkRh KTk Kk h* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $110.00
15045393 Marilyn Cutright Shawnee Battery £793.69
150456-93 Remona Bayles Leavenworth Agg. Battery $245.21
150458-93 HRIKRIIIXREAF AR A R R R A hk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $454.00
150459-93 HhEIKKKKRER KK R R* R Ik Ak Sedgwick MurderDV $2,000.00
150461-93 Joseph Lewis Ellis Battery $6,119.11
150462-93 HhREIRIIRR R KKK kR hhkhhk Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $416.00
15046393 KhhkkEh Rk hhhhhhhhhhn Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $307.00
150466_93 L2 22 X2 22 s TR TEE T R L DOuglas Rape 336.00
150470-93 Anthony Hope Wyandotte Agg. Battery $264.00
15047193 Margaret Birdsong Wyandotte Agg. Battery $913.00
150472-93 FhhkRA Ak hhRkkhhhhdhhhh Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $364.85
150474-93 Clarence Kuone Shawnee Agg. Battery $248.37
150475-93 Eric Stonecipher Riley Agg. Battery $386.42
150476-93 FHREKKKKKKRKR KRR AR IR KRN Wyandotte Agg. Battery $919.25
150477-93 Gloria Pitchford Reno BatterybDV $127.50
150478~93 KhkIKRIARERRR IR R IR hhox Reno Indecent Liberties=N $120.00
150479-93 Hhhkkkkhhkhkhkkhkhhihh Reno Indecent Liberties-N $120.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-41-~

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
150480-93 hhkkkkkhhhhhkhhkhhdokhk Reno Indecent Liberties-N $120.00
150482-393 Cheryl Campanella Sedgwick DUI $1,750.96
150483-83 kkkhkhkRIRFEh AR R NI T RAKR Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $4B5.49
150486~93 kkkkkhhkhhkkhkhhkkhhddd Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $434.00
150490-93 David Talbot Reno Battery $1,454.90
15049193 Jimmy Scroger Wyandotte Agg. Battery $4,264.75
150492--93 Jimmy Scroger Wyandotte Battery $1,086.56
150493-93 Marlisa Vankemseke Johnson BatteryDV $1,148.00
150495-93 khkkhkhkhhhkhkhhkkhhkds Wyandotte Rape $271.84
150497-83 ARRKIIRREARI AR R A IR h ok Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $152.00
150500-~93 Jerry Williams Sedgwick Robbery $1,687.71
150504-~-93 KERKKRAK AR RRRKRKRI kKA % Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $300.00
150505-93 Charles McGee Wyandotte Agg. Battery $468.75
150507~93 Ronald Quay Sedgwick Agg. Battery $25,000.00
150509-93 Yvonne Slater Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,249.00
150510-93 KAKAFIRXKREKKA KA AR KKK Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $211.20
150512-93 A s S T T R L Sedgwick Rape $166.66
150514~93 Larry Bennett Ford Agg. Battery $481.00
15051793 Frederick Williams Crawford Agg. Battery $3,657.79
150518-93 Darren Stanley Barton Battery $1,720.85
150520-93 dhAE kK hhREI AR A KA A kK * Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $159.00
15052293 Robert Barnett Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00
150523-93 Steven Goldring Douglas Agg. Battery $5,576.15
15052493 Josie Dugue Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00
15052993 Asa Mapes Osage Battery $1,893.77
150532-93 Brenda Castillo Sedgwick Agg. Battery $8,763.45
150533-93 Kathleen Wentz Sedgwick BatteryDV $1,200.00
150536-93 Charlie Holieworth Sedgwick Agg. Battery $330.65
150537-93 Kkkkkkhkhhk Rk Ak hhdhhdk Sedgwick Rape $14,566.32
150538-~93 hkkkhhkkrhhkhkkhkhkhd Reno Indecent Liberties-F $1,684.50
15054193 KRFRFAEF AR AR ARk hkk sk Sedgwick Child Abuse $372.75
150542-93 John Green Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,039.40
150543-93 khkrhkhrkhkhkdhhhhhhkhk Sedgwick Incest $904.00
150544-93 LARAA AL LA AL AR LA Shawnee Indecent Liberties~F $184.00
150552-93 Fhkkkkhhkkhhhhkhdhdkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $228.00
150553-93 Ahkhkdkhhkhkkhrhhhehkk Crawford Battery $860.10
150554~93 Robert Polter Shawnee Battery $6,338.05
150556-93 LERAR AL AR LA R R LR Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $522.42
15055893 *hkkkkkhrhkhhkhkhhkkx Saline Indecent Liberties~N $95.00
150559=-93 HhkkkkhdhkhRhkhh ok ks Reno Indecent Liberties~N $300.00
150570-93 Vergie Hunsucker Elk BatteryDV $15,584.62
150576~93 Steven Pendleton Wyandotte Battery $470.05
150577-93 Darrell Crowder Cloud Agg. Battery $5,542.85
150581-93 Fhkkkkhkhhhhkhkhdhhhhk Lyon Indecent Liberties-N $648.02
150582-93 hhhkEERThhAR KRRk hhh Kk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $248.29
150584-93 John Borst Jr Wyandotte Battery $2,609.75



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

42~

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
150587=93 whEkkhhhkkhkhhknkhhhk Rooks Incest $228.10
150596~93 Sandra McCourt Wyandotte Battery $1,211.02
150597-93 Dennis Schiesser . Sedgwick Robbery $198.03
150598-93 EhkAkhhhhhkdhdhhhhhhk Ellsworth Indecent Liberties-F $1,781.00
150601-93 Mohammad Sabri Riley Agg. Battery $437.00
150603-93 FErRhFIIRRI R R hkkkhhkXk McPherson Murder $1,157.94
150605-83 Vivian Rayford Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
150606-93 Obra McGruder Wyandotte Battery $1,270.25
150611-93 " Kevin Galvin Crawford Battery $154.00
150612-93 hhkkkkkkhhhhhkdchhdhkhk Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $620.00
15061593 Anthony Distefano Wyandotte Battery $222.00
150616~93 Charles Henderson Wyandotte Agg. Battery 525,000.00
150617-93 Judith Cassidy Johnson Att. MurderDV §351.60
150618-93 hhAERERAIRRR R KR Rh IR kK Johnson Indecent Liberties-¥ $401,50
150621~93 ARkkhhhkkhdhhhhdhhhdd Butler Indecent Liberties-N $523.13
150622_93 KERKRARAARKA KKk hhdkvhk Douglas Rape 3363_05
150627-93 David Payton Lyon Agg. Battery $133.20
15062893 Lance Egsman Shawnee Battery $139.00
150635-93 Kevin Weiss Leavenworth Agg. Battery $129.00
150636~-93 Donald McCombs Jr Johnson Agg. Battery $12,387.55
150640-93 Terry Ferris Brown Agg. BatteryDV $182.34
15064193 Roger Timm Sedgwick Agg. Battery $2,776.47
15064293 Miguel Araujo Shawnee Battery $629.32
150648-93 hhAAERR AL LR ELE L LR A Sedgwick Indecent Libertieg-F §282.50
150650-83 *ARAERIARIE AR AR KA N XA Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $§1,215.57
150654-93 LARAAAL AL LS LR L AL Sedgwick Rape $1,185.00
15065693 Lois Scott Wyandotte Battery §813.34
150659-93 hhkkhhhkkkhhrkhhhkhhhk Johnson Indecent Libertieg-F $794.00
15066393 LEEE RS E RS LEEEEE LA Dickinson Battery $365.00
150664~93 James McClatchey Wyandotte Agg. Battery $232.22
150668-93 Rusty Bruneau Neosho Agg. Battery $13,914.93
150669-93 David Mauch McPherson Agg. Battery $268.52
150671-93 Akkkkkkhkhhkhhdkhhhkhkkhd Shawnee Rape $1,021.49
158067293 Khekhhhkhvhkhkkkhhhhhddd Pavnee Rape $208.00
150673-93 Kirk Bomer Wyandotte Agg. Battery §2,596.27
150674-93 Laurie Hiner Sedgwick Battery $113.85
150677-93 FREARKA IR KRR A kR hhhdhk Reno Incest £350.00
150683-93 hAKRA Ak Ak khhhkkkhhkk Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $5.50
150684383 hkkkhhkhhkhdhhhkhkhhk Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $196.90
150686-93 Everline Hanmont Atchison Murder $1,596.48
150687-93 BEverline Hanmont Atchison Murder $2,000.00
150688-93 Thkkkhhhhhhhhkhhhhhhhs Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $255.00
150690-93 Charles Fleshman Saline Agg. Battery $8,767.13
150697-93 HhkExRh IR KRR KR h Rk h% Dickinson Indecent Liberties-=N $174.15
150699-83 HEIERAKKKRKK KK IR RIAR KK Douglas MurderDV $883.60
150700-93 Fhkkkkhhhhkhhkkhhhkdd Douglas MurderDV $10.10



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-43-

claimi and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
150703~93 EhERkEERAEI KA Rk dhH Ellsworth Agg. Battery $1,042.79
150704~93 Arleigh Fleming Shawnee Murder $2,000.00
150705-93 Azileen Wolford Sedgwick Agg. Battery $263.00
150706-93 Barbara Souders Shawnee Battery $565.55
150707-93 John Keane Shawnee Agg. Battery $616.21
150708~-93 John Keane Shawnee Battery $12,462.46
150710-93 James Cunningham Shawnee Agg. Battery $3,833.95
150711-93 Karin Johnson Shauwnee Battery $818.27
150712-93 Larry Kent Leavenworth Battery $768.05
150713=-93 John Miller Douglas Battery $325.,20
150721-93 Steven Mills Wyandotte Agg. Battery $8,032.76
150723-93 Cynthia Lewis Riley Battery $413.00
150724~93 Theresa McCoy Leavenworth BatteryDV $455.75
150725-93 AhEXRRERE RIS RIRRKARKN Pratt Indecent Liberties-N $180.00
150726-~93 Robert Moore Sr Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00
150727-93 Vera Smith Wyandotte Murder $§2,000.00
150729-93 KARREKRKIRKERRI XK A N*E Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $108.32
150730~-93 ERKRRKKIKX KT KT RI K AN KK Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $108.32
150731-93 EAKERIKKRKRIRAR AT RKR N Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $108.32
150737-93 Jon Gibbs Shawnee Battery $8,141.97
150740-93 Douglas Adams Sedgwick Battery $446.90
150742-93 Daisy Rhodes Geary Battery §11,646.93
150745-93 Diane Carlson Johnson Battery $464.00
150747~93 Don Belcher Bourbon Agg. V-HomicideDV $2,000.00
150750-93 HERKERRH I RI LR A TR Rh Kk kK Sedgwick Child Abuse $353.50
150752-93 Ehkkkkhhhhrdhhhhhhhdd Douglas Indecent Liberties-—F $1,169.90
150754-93 AhkERARTRERI KA KA DRI XK Lyon Incest $250.50
150755-93 Charlie Brown Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00
150761-~93 FEFERFIERAARIIR AR AR AL Leavenworth Battery $453.05
150762~93 FEARERRRRARARRAARRENR Renoc Indecent Liberties-N $720.00
150766-93 Mark Hidalgo Shawnee Agg. Battery $359.00
150769-93 KRERKARKKA KA KA RAAAR KK Johnson Battery $180.00
15077093 Hulda Creek Jefferson Murder $2,000.00
150776~93 Angela Daines Sedgwick DUl $1,500.00
150779-93 EEREXAERKRAKA KA RTA AR A K% Marion Rape $1,106.52
150781-93 Jack Rutliff Butler Agg. BatteryDV $315.59
150782-93 LA LA R RS AL LA E b h Butler Indecent Liberties~N $105.60
150783-93 EhkRAEIIF LRI ER A A LRI K S Butler Indecent Liberties—N $645.76
150785-93 Edward McCullough Jr Saline Battery $781.70
150788~93 JoAnn Riley Shawnee Murder $2,000.00
150789-93 EhRAKAKRIRREA R AR d R A hdexn McPherson Rape $108.00
150792-93 FEEERERFI AR R RT T Ak Rk kK Geary Indecent Liberties-N $300.00
150800-93 William Tanner Sedgwick Agg. Battery $7,506.34
15080193 Charles Wrestler Sedgwick Battery $25,000,00
15080393 Robert Arzola Wyandotte Agg. Battery $3,431.42
150806~93 FhErRRRREFRF AT TR AR RRK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $358.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1993

Name of Victim

-44-

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition
150822-93 Wilma Cleek Douglas Agg. Battery $3,105.65
150839-93 LR AR RS LSRR R Lt Dickinson Child Abuse $2,712.80
150840-93 Alexandre Pavlata Dickinson Battery $233.70
15084793 Oliver Edson Butler Agg. Battery $423.65
150848-93 Lisa Guerrero Wyandotte Robbery $302.00
150861-93 Emmett Dean Jr Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,200.00
150881-93 hkkkhkhhhhhdkhhhdhhhhd Douglas Murder $3,589.00
15095093 Thomas Huntebrinker Johnson puI $4,544.41

Grand Total

$2,266,961.36




